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Έλαβα γνώση των όρων της δημοπρασίας και παρακαλώ να πλειοδοτήσετε για λογαριασμό μου 
τους παρακάτω λαχνούς, μέχρι το ποσό που έχω σημειώσει αντίστοιχα.

Please bid on my behalf op to the limits, only if necessary, for the following lots. I have read and 
agree to the Conditions of Sale stated in the present Catalogue.

Name _____________________________________________________________________________

Address  ___________________________________________________________________________

Client's code ________________________________________    Date ________________________

Phone ____________________________________   Fax ____________________________________ 

E-mail ___________________________________________

					     Please limit my total purchase to      € __________________

		      Please send my lots  

    I will collect my lots from your store

Lot No Limit  (€) Lot No Limit  (€) Lot No Limit  (€)



Cash

(please use all the bank account details below)

BANK: EUROBANK ERGASIAS, THESSALONIKI, GREECE, K. DIEHL BRANCH (030)
IBAN:  GR52 0260 0300 0009 1020 0744 514 
SWIFT (BIC) CODE:  ERBKGRAA

Through PayPal to paypal@karamitsos.gr

(Please note that an additional 4% on the total purchase amount must be paid, due to  
PayPal transaction fees etc.)

Lot No Limit  (€) Lot No Limit  (€) Lot No Limit  (€)

Payment

(Please note that an additional 2% on the total purchase amount is added, due to bank  
commission etc.)

By Credit Card  (Visa           or  MasterCard          )

Card No

Valid to                   / 
                                                               
						      Signature ............................................



A.Karamitsos LIVE Auction Platform

We are proud to announce our new LIVE Auctions.

Following new web technologies, A. Karamitsos is pleased to present to you the new LIVE auctions. 
Starting this August, LIVE auctions will at first replace the postal auctions and will give you the 
opportunity, apart from the postal bids, to participate by giving real-time bids.
In order to enhance the customer services offered by A. Karamitsos, we intend in the near future to give 
you the ability to participate in some auctions from the comfort of  your home.

To participate in our new LIVE auctions an active account at karamitsos.com website is nesessary.
Instructions on how to log in - register and participate in our LIVE auctions can be found below. 



Preliminary steps to participate in our LIVE Auctions

In order to participate in our LIVE Auctions an active account at karamitsos.com website is nesessary. If  you already have an 
account please visit our website and log in by filling your username at the field (1) and your password at the field (2). Then press 
button “Log in” (3). If  you don’t have an account, you have to register first by pressing “Register now” (4).

Below you can see our registration form that you have to fill in. Please fill in all the fields (Name, Surname, Username - 
Password - choose easy to remember username and password, Address, Zip-code, City, State, Country, E-mail, Phone number).
Please fill in your primary email (1) in order to get all our notifications! You can choose, if  you like, to get notifications for 
upcoming auctions (2), you can write down any special notes (3), agree with our Terms and Conditions (4) and finally register by 
pressing the “Register” button (5).

-- Register and Login --



You can place a postal bid in our LIVE Auctions by phone, fax, email and of  course via our website. Postal bids are accepted 
until 3 hours before LIVE Auction begins. IMPORTANT: If  you don’t have an account at karamitsos.com, when placing a 
postal bid in a LIVE Auction (via phone, fax, email) an account will be automatically created for you. In that case, if  you want 
to place later any real time bids, please make sure to contact first info@karamitsos.gr so as to learn your login details.

To start real time bidding, please visit our website at karamitsos.com the day and time of  the Auction, login and enter our 
Auction by clicking on the auction’s cover (1) or auction’s title (2). 

If  the LIVE Auction hasn’t started yet you will be automatically redirected to a “pending page” where you can see when the 
Auction will start (1). You don’t have to do anything, the LIVE Auction Platform will automatically launch when time expires 

How to bid in our LIVE Auctions
-- Postal Bids --

-- Real Time Bids --

The first time you participate in our LIVE Auctions a popup will open asking you to select your prefered method of  payment 
in case of  winning any lots. Please click at the arrow (1) and choose your prefered method.



-- LIVE Auction Platform --
When the auction starts our LIVE Auction Platform will launch and you will be able to place some real time bids! 

Above you can see our LIVE Auction Platform. You can see the number of  the auction (1), which lot is now live (2) and the 
total number of  the lots of  the current part of  the auction (3). Please notice, that for your convinience, our auctions will be 
seperated into parts of  500-800 lots maximum. At the central section (4) you can see the photo of  the lot, its number and 
description and its starting price. Below, there is the countdown timer (5). Every lot will be live for 10 seconds and when there 
is a new bid it will be updated for another 5 seconds. The timer turns red when the time is ready to expire. Under the timer 
you can see the current highest bid (6) and if  you are winning the lot (7). At the field (8) it will automatically appears the next 
minimum bid required or you can fill it in with your offer (No underbids allowed).  In order to place your bid all you have to do 
is just to click on the “Place Bid” button (9). Finally, you can view the log of  the auction for the current lot at the section below 
(10).

A. Karamitsos is hoping that you will find our new Auction Platform easy to use so as to participate from 
the comfort of  your home or office at our next postal auctions. 
Our new LIVE Auction Platform will be continuously upgraded and new features will be added. For 
further information regarding our new LIVE Auctions and its features please visit karamitsos.com or 
email us at info@karamitsos.gr



Όλοι οι λαχνοί περιγράφονται προσεκτικά και πωλούνται ως γνήσιοι και αυθεντικοί εκτός αν περιγράφονται άλλως. Ο 
αγοραστής μπορεί να απορρίψει το λαχνό και να τον επιστρέψει εντός 7 ημερών (ημερομηνία σφραγίδας ταχυδρομείου) 
απο την λήξη της δημοπρασίας, αν αποδείξει ότι δεν είναι γνήσιος ή ότι περιγράφηκε λανθασμένα. Οι λαχνοί πρέπει να 
επιστρέφονται όπως παραλήφθηκαν αρχικά, χωρίς καμμία διαφοροποίηση. Λαχνοί που εξετάσθηκαν προηγουμένως από 
τους υποψηφίους αγοραστές δεν επιστρέφονται. Επίσης δεν επιστρέφονται λαχνοί που αγοράσθηκαν στην Αίθουσα μετά 
την έξοδο των αγοραστών από αυτή. Οι αγοραστές δεν έχουν το δικαίωμα επιστροφής μικτών λαχνών, συλλογών, λαχνών 
που έχουν ελαττώματα σε μικροαξίες, καθώς και φωτογραφημένων στον κατάλογο λαχνών, για ελαττώματα ορατά στη 
φωτογραφία (κεντράρισμα, περιθώρια, οδόνττωση). Όταν η αξία του λαχνού είναι στη σφραγίδα και όχι στο γραμματό-

σημο, ο λαχνός δεν μπορεί να επιστραφεί για ελάττωμα του γραμματοσήμου.

Κάθε λαχνός περιέρχεται στον πλειοδότη, που προσφέρει την υψηλότερη τιμή. Σε περίπτωση ίσων ταχυδρομικών προσφο-
ρών, πλειοδότης θεωρείται αυτός που η προσφορά του έφθασε πρώτη στα Γραφεία μας. Τηλεφωνικές εντολές αγοράς 

γίνονται δεκτές από γνωστούς πελάτες, πρέπει όμως να επικυρωθούν γραπτώς.
 

Πριν από την έναρξη της πωλήσεως ή την ημέρα της δημοπρασίας (για γραπτές προσφορές), η Εταιρία έχει το δικαίωμα 
να αποσύρει λαχνούς, να διαχωρίσει λαχνούς σε δύο ή περισσότερα μέρη ή να συνενώσει δύο ή περισσότερους λαχνούς.

Μεγάλοι λαχνοί μπορεί να μην μεταφερθούν για viewing στην Αθήνα ή να μεταφερθούν κατ’επιλογή. Viewing λαχνών, 
που δεν μεταφέρονται στην Αθήνα, μπορεί να γίνει στα γραφεία στη Θεσσαλονίκη.

Προσφορές γίνονται δεκτές έως 2 ώρες πριν από την έναρξη της δημοπρασίας.

Η πληρωμή πρέπει να γίνεται αμέσως μετά το τέλος της δημοπρασίας στην Αίθουσα ή εντός 10 ημερών από την παρα-
λαβή των λαχνών ή του τιμολογίου (για πελάτες Εξωτερικού). Σε αγοραστές εντός Ελλάδος οι λαχνοί αποστέλλονται 
επί αντικαταβολή και σε γνωστούς πελάτες χωρίς προπληρωμή, για πληρωμή αμέσως μετά την παραλαβή των λαχνών. 
Αν η πληρωμή καθυστερήσει πέραν των 10 ημερών, η Εταιρία διατηρεί το δικαίωμα να επιβαρύνει το λογαριασμό με το 
νόμιμο επιτόκιο. Η κυριότητα των λαχνών παραμένει στον πωλητή, μέχρις ότου αποπληρωθεί ο λογαριασμός. Συμμετοχή 
αγοραστού στη δημοπρασία μπορεί να αποκλεισθεί, αν κατά την κρίση του πωλητού, ο αγοραστής δεν εκπληρώνει τους 

όρους της καλής πίστεως.

Η ταχυδρόμηση των λαχνών ή του τιμολογίου γίνεται στην διεύθυνση, που φαίνεται στο έντυπο προσφορών. Τα έξοδα 
αποστολής βαρύνουν τον αγοραστή. Η απόδειξη παραλαβής “Συστημένου” του Ταχυδρομείου αποτελεί για την Εταιρία 

και απόδειξη παραλαβής του υλικού από τον αγοραστή.

Στην τιμή κατακυρώσεως προστίθεται ποσοστό 18% για προμήθειά μας και επί πλέον ο αναλογών ΦΠΑ επί της προ-
μήθειάς μας. Όλες οι τιμές στόν κατάλογο είναι σε ΕΥΡΩ.

Απούλητοι λαχνοί με τιμή εκκίνησης “OFFER” δεν διατίθενται προς πώληση μετά τη λήξη της δημοπρασίας.

Η τιμή πώλησης των λαχνών με την ένδειξη “OFFER” ορίζεται από το ποσό της προσφοράς, με κατοχύρωση του 
λαχνού στην υψηλότερη.

Ο πλειοδότης (είτε βρίσκεται στην Αίθουσα, είτε έχει καταθέσει την προσφορά του μέσω τηλεφώνου/email) είναι υπεύ-
θυνος για την εξόφληση του τιμολογίου, εκτός αν έχει συνεννοηθεί γραπτώς ειδάλλως με την Εταιρία.

Οποιοσδήποτε λαμβάνει μέρος στη δημοπρασία είναι γνώστης των προαναφερομένων όρων και τους αποδέχεται πλήρως. 
Οποιαδήποτε διαφωνία μεταξύ των συμβαλλομένων μερών τίθεται στην κρίση και δικαιοδοσία του αρμοδίου Δικαστηρίου 

Θεσσαλονίκης.

ΟΡΟΙ ΔΗΜΟΠΡΑΣΙΩΝ



All descriptions are reliable and accurate and the lots are sold as genuine and authentic, unless the contrary is indicated. The 
purchaser may reject the lot and return it within 7 days (post office date stamp) after the end of  the auction, if  he proves it 
is not genuine or incorrectly described. The lots must be returned intact and as originally despatched. Lots which have been 
examined by the buyers before the auction cannot be returned. Also, lots purchased in the room cannot be returned after 
leaving the place. Buyers have no right to reject mixed lots, collections containing undescribed items, or described as having 
defects. Any illustration is part of  the description and items cannot be returned for defects visible in it. When the value of  

a lot lies in the cancellation and not in the stamp, any defects of  the latter shall not be a reason for rejecting the lot.

The highest bidder shall prevail. In case of  equal mail bids, the earlier arrived will be considered as succesful. Telephone bids 
are acceptable, but should be confirmed in writing.

Before start selling or the date of  the auction the Auctioneer has the right to withdraw any of  the lots, to divide it into two 
or more parts, or to join two or more lots into one.

 Large lots may not be available for viewing in Athens unless especially selected. Viewing of  those unavailable lots is still 
possible in our offices in Thessaloniki.

Bids should be received at least 2 hours before the start of  the Sale.

Payment must be made in full just after the end of  the sale in the room, or within 10 days after receipt of  our invoice. 
Foreign buyers can pay by credit card (we accept Visa and Mastercard) or by Bank Cheque, personal cheque and money 
order in foreign currency or in euro. Interest shall be payable by the purchaser on any overdue account. The Auctioneer has 
a descretion to waive payment of  the interest. Title shall remain to A. KARAMITSOS until payment in full is received. 

Any buyer could be excluded if  he is not a person of  good faith, according to the Auctioneer’s opinion.

The invoices and the lots will be mailed to the address given on the bidding form. Postage and insurance is charged to the 
buyers. The receipt for “Registered” letter by the Post Office constitutes delivery receipt for the Auctioneer.

A 18% buyer’s commission will be added to the “hammer price” for each lot, plus the respective Value Additive Tax 
(VAT) on our commission. All prices expressed in the catalogue and all bids are in euro, unless otherwise is stated.

Unsold lots with starting price “OFFER” are not available for sale after the end of  the auction.

The sale price of  lots marked as “OFFER” is defined by the highest offer, highest bid wins the item at said price.

The bidder (either via mail or in the room) is responsible for the invoice’s payment, unless otherwise aggreed, in writing, with 
the company.

Anyone who will take part in this Auction is familiar to the conditions of  sale and accepts them. Any dispute shall be 
subject to the jurisdiction of  the competent Court in Thessaloniki, Greece.

CONDITIONS OF SALE



€ 25.00

The new catalogues are here!

A bilingual catalogue with text in both Greek and English.
Includes historical notes, technical information

and prices for every item.

More than 1100 full color pages  
in a 3-volume set.
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Coins & TokensA.KARAMITSOS

GOVERNOR CAPODISTRIAS

6001 1 Lepton (1828)(Type A.1) with “Phoenix / converging rays” in copper. Var. 102-B.a2 by P.CH. (Reverse: Late 
Die State) In slab by NGC “MS 63 BN” (Hellas 1) Uncirculated

UNC 1.295 €

6002 1 Lepton. (1828)(Typ A.1) with “Phoenix/Converging rays” in copper, var. 110-G.f by P.CH. Slightly corroded. 
(MINTED CURVED) (Hellas 1) Very Fine

VF 135 €

6003 5 Lepta. (1830)(Typ B.2) with “Phoenix”,big phoenix & converging rays. in copper, Var. 240-G.f by P.CH. 
Corroded & strikes on the perimeter. (Hellas 11) Fine

F 28 €

KING OTTO

6004 5 drx.(1833A)(typ. I) with “Otto, king of Greece” (young head) in silver. Small strikes, on the perimeter & 
Slightly scratched./cleaned. (Hellas 111) Very Fine

VF 165 €

6005 2 Lepta.(1839)(typ.I) with “ΒΑΣΙΛΕΙΑ ΤΗΣ ΕΛΛΑΔΟΣ” in copper. Corroded & Strikes on the perimeter. 
(Hellas 45) Almost Very Fine

A/VF 18 €

6006 1 Lepto (1841)(typ. I) in copper with “ΒΑΣΙΛΕΙΑ ΤΗΣ ΕΛΛΑΔΟΣ”. Weight: 1,11gr. Corroded & curved. 
(Hellas 28) Very Good & Fine

VG/F 15 €

6007 1 Lepto. (1846)(typ.II) with “ΒΑΣΙΛΕΙΟΝ ΤΗΣ ΕΛΛΑΔΟΣ” in copper. Var. “CLASHED DIES” Slightly 
corroded & Slightly scratched on obverse. Struck on problematic disc. (Hellas 33) Very Fine

VF 155 €

6008 10 lepta. (1847) (type III) in copper with “ΒΑΣΙΛΕΙΟΝ ΤΗΣ ΕΛΛΑΔΟΣ”. Var. Double struck & is displaced, 
on obverse and reverse. Slightly corroded. (Hellas 81). Very Fine.

VF 65 €

6009 1 Lepto. (1848)(typ. III) with “ΒΑΣΙΛΕΙΟΝ ΤΗΣ ΕΛΛΑΔΟΣ” in copper. Slightly corroded & the second digit 
“8” on date, is double. / MINTAGE:84600 PIECES.(THE LOWER QUANTITY) This coin is one of two rarest, 
1 lepto of otto period. But the most rare in any condition. (OUR OPINION).(HELLAS 35) Very Fine

VF 675 €

Lot: 6008

Lot: 6004

Lot: 6003

Lot: 6002

Lot: 6001 (80%)

Lot: 6005
Lot: 6006

Lot: 6009 (150%) Lot: 6007

CLASHED DIES



2

Coins & Tokens A.KARAMITSOS

KING GEORGE I

6010 1 Lepto.(1878K), 5 Lepta.(1869BB & 1882A), 20 Lepta. & 50 Lepta.(1874A), 1 drx.(1868, 1873, 1910 & 1911) & 2 
drx.(1873 & 1911). With “George I, king of Greeks” in copper & silver.(0,835) Total:11 pieces. All copper coins 
with corrosion & small strikes / scratches. (Hellas 120,124,128,140,147,149,150,153,154,156 & 158) Most of 
them, in fine, condition. Three of them are Very Fine. Overall, Very Good to Very Fine

VG/VF 65 €

6011 2 x 20 Lepta.(1874A), 50 Lepta.(1874A), 1 drx.(1868A), 2 x 1 drx.(1873A), 4 x 1 drx.(1910) & 2 x 1 drx.(1911) 
With “George I, king of Greeks” All in silver.(0,835) Total:12 pieces. Three of them are scratched.(1 drx. 1910), 
curved.(20 lepta 1874) & with attempt hole/repair.(1 drx. 1868). (Hellas 140,147,149,150,153 & 154) Most of 
them, in Very Good & Fine condition. Overall, Very Good to Fine plus

VG/F+ 42 €

6012 2 Lepta (1869BB).(typ.I) with “George I, King of Greeks” in copper. Slightly corroded. (Hellas 122) Very fine 
to Extra Fine

VF/XF 18 €

6013 5 Lepta (1869 BB)(type I) with “George I, King of Greeks” in copper. In slab by PCGC “MS 63 RB” (Hellas 
124) Uncirculated

UNC 255 €

Lot: 6013 (80%)

Lot: 6011 (80%)

Lot: 6010 (90%)

Lot: 6014

Lot: 6012
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Coins & TokensA.KARAMITSOS

6015 10 Lepta. (1869 BB)(type I) with “George I, King of Greeks” in copper, in slab by PCGS “MS 63 RB” Slightly 
corroded & Small strikes on the perimeter. (Hellas 132) Almost Uncirculated

A/UNC 195 €

6016 50 lepta. (1874 A) with “George I, King of Greeks” in silver. In slab by PCGC “MS 62” (Hellas 147) 
Uncirculated

UNC 85 €

6017 20 drx.(1876)(typ.I) with “Georgre I, king of Greeks” in gold.(0,900) In slab by PCGS “AU 58” Slightly 
scratched on obverse.(on Ι of ΓΕΩΡΓΙΟΣ) WONDERFUL PIECE AND EXTREMELY RARE IN THIS 
CONDITION. FIELD UNCIRCULATED COIN / OBVERSE: ALMOST UNCIRCULATED / REVERSE: 
UNCIRCULATED. (Hellas 163) Almost Uncirculated

A/UNC 2.450 €

6018 1 lepto (1878K) in copper with “George I, King of Greek” In slab by PCGC “MS 64 RB” (Hellas 120) 
Uncirculated & Briliant Uncirculated

UN/BU 60 €

Lot: 6016 (80%)

Lot: 6015 (80%)

Lot: 6018 (80%)

Lot: 6017 (80%)
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Coins & Tokens A.KARAMITSOS

6019 1 Lepto (1879 A)(typ.II) with “George I,king of Greeks” in copper.(Hellas 121) Extra Fine XF 45 €

6020 5 lepta (1895).(typ. III) in copper-nickel, in slab by PCGS “MS 65” (Hellas 130) Uncirculated UNC 75 €

6021 2 drx (1911) (type II) in silver (0,900) with “George I, king of the Greeks”. (Hellas 158). Almost Very Fine A/VF 11 €

1924-1935 GREEK REPUBLIC

6022 50 Lepta (1930/1926B) in copper-nickel with “Godess Athena” (Hellas 172) Uncirculated UNC 18 €

6023 1 Drx. (1930/1926B) with “Goddess Athena” in copper-nickel, minor scratches. (Hellas 174) Almost 
Uncirculated & Uncirculated

AU/UN 9 €

6024 5 drx. (1930) in nickel, with “Phoenix” London mint. In slab by PCGS “MS65” (Hellas 177) UNCIRCULATED UNC 35 €

6025 5drx.(1930)(London mint) with “Phoenix” in nickel.(Hellas 177) Almost to Uncirculated. AU/UN 22 €

6026 10 drx. (1930) with “Demeter” in silver.(0,500) In slab by PCGS “MS 62” (Hellas 178) Almost Uncirculated. A/UNC 145 €

6027 10 drx. (1930) with “Demeter” in silver.(0,500). (Hellas 178) Extra Fine XF 33 €

6028 20 drx. (1930) in silver (0,500) with “Poseidon”. In slab by PCGS “MS 64” (Hellas 179) Almost Uncirculated & 
Uncirculated

AU/UN 145 €

6029 20 drx. (1930) with “Poseidon” in silver (0,500). (Hellas 179) Extra Fine & Extra Fine plus. XF 37 €

Lot: 6021

Lot: 6023

Lot: 6020 (80%)

Lot: 6024 (80%)

Lot: 6019

Lot: 6027

Lot: 6025

Lot: 6022
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Coins & TokensA.KARAMITSOS

KING  PAUL

6030 50 Lepta (1954) with “Paul, king of Greeks” in Copper-nickel. Slightly scratched on obverse. (Hellas 188) 
Almost Uncirculated & Uncirculated

AU/UN 15 €

6031 2 drx. (1959) with “Paul, king of Greeks” in Copper-nickel. Small strike on the perimeter & slightly scratched. 
(Hellas 199) Extra Fine plus & Almost Uncirculated

XF/AU 45 €

6032 20 drx. (1960) in silver.(0,835) with “Paul, King of Greeks” (Hellas 203) Almost Uncirculated & Uncirculated AU/UN 5 €

6033 1 drx. (1962) with “Paul, king of Greeks” in Copper-nickel. (Hellas 196) Uncirculated UNC 5 €

6034 30 drx. (1963) commemorative coin in silver (0,835) for “Dynasty”. (Hellas 204). Uncirculated. UNC 9 €

KING CONSTANTINE II

6035 50 lepta (1966) in copper-nickel with “ΚΩΝΣΤΑΝΤΙΝΟΣ ΒΑΣΙΛΕΥΣ ΤΩΝ ΕΛΛΗΝΩΝ”. (Hellas 216). 
Uncirculated.

UNC OFFER

6036 10 drx (1968) (type I) in copper-nickel with “ΚΩΝΣΤΑΝΤΙΝΟΣ ΒΑΣΙΛΕΥΣ ΤΩΝ ΕΛΛΗΝΩΝ”. (Hellas 234). 
Uncirculated.

UNC OFFER

Lot: 6028 (80%)

Lot: 6026 (80%)

Lot: 6034

Lot: 6033

Lot: 6032

Lot: 6031

Lot: 6030

Lot: 6029

Lot: 6036

Lot: 6035
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6037 20 drx. (1970) Commemorative coin in gold.(0,900) for “April 21st 1967” (Hellas 240) Uncirculated UNC 290 €

6038 50 drx. (1970) commemorative coin, in silver (0,900) for “April 21st 1967”. Hairline on reverse.(Soldier in front 
of Phoenix).(Hellas 241). Uncirculated.

UNC 30 €

HELLENIC REPUBLIC & COMMEMORATIVE ISSUES

6039 50 Lepta (1976/1986) in nickel-Brass, with “Markos Mpotsaris” With mint error. / Obverse on both sides. 
Weight:2,5gr. (Hellas 256/261). Uncirculated.

UNC 35 €

6040 50 Lepta (1976/1986) in nickel-Brass, with “Markos Mpotsaris” With mint error. / Obverse on both sides. 
Weight:2,5gr. (Hellas 256/261). Uncirculated.

UNC 35 €

6041 50 Lepta (1976) in nickel-Brass, with “Markos Mpotsaris” With mint error. Weight:2,6gr. (Hellas 256). 
Uncirculated.

UNC 35 €

6042 1 drx. (1976) in nickel-Brass with “Kanaris” With mint error / off center struck. Weight:4,1gr. Slightly 
scratched, on obverse. (Hellas 262). Uncirculated.

UNC 35 €

6043 2 drx. (1976) in nickel-Brass with “Karaiskakis” With mint error / off center struck. Weight:6,1gr. (Hellas 274). 
Uncirculated.

UNC 35 €

6044 2 drx. (1976) in nickel-Brass with “Karaiskakis” With mint error. Weight:6,1gr. (Hellas 274). Uncirculated. UNC 25 €

6045 10 drx. (1976) in Copper-nickel with “Demokritos” With mint error. / Struck without collar. Weight:7,4gr. 
(Hellas 298). Uncirculated.

UNC 35 €

6046 1 drx. (1978) in nickel-Brass with “Kanaris” With mint error / off center struck. Weight:4,1gr. (Hellas 263). 
Uncirculated.

UNC 35 €

6047 5 drx. (1978) in Copper-nickel with “Aristotle”. With mint error. / Struck without collar. Weight:5,5gr. (Hellas 
287). Uncirculated.

UNC 35 €

6048 100 drx. (1988) commemorative coin for “28th CHESS OLYMPIAD” in copper-nickel. (Hellas CD.23) 
Uncirculated

UNC 5 €

Lot: 6048Lot: 6047Lot: 6046

Lot: 6045Lot: 6044Lot: 6043

Lot: 6042Lot: 6041Lot: 6040

Lot: 6038Lot: 6037 Lot: 6039
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C R E T E

6049 1 lepto (1900A) in bronze, with “ΚΡΗΤΙΚΗ ΠΟΛΙΤΕΙΑ” In slab by PCGC “MS 64 BN” (Hellas C.1) Almost 
Uncirculated & Uncirculated

AU/UN 135 €

6050 2 lepta (1900A) in bronze, with “ΚΡΗΤΙΚΗ ΠΟΛΙΤΕΙΑ” In slab by PCGC “MS 64 RD” (Hellas C.3) Brilliant 
Uncirculated

B/UNC 60 €

6051 1 lepto (1901A) in bronze, with “ΚΡΗΤΙΚΗ ΠΟΛΙΤΕΙΑ” In slab by PCGS “MS 65 RD” (Hellas C.2) Brilliant 
Uncirculated

B/UNC 60 €

6052 50 Lepta, 1 drx., 2 drx. & 5 drx. (1901) with “Prince George of Greece, High Commissioner in Crete” Total: 4 
pieces. All in silver. Strikes on the perimeter, on 5 drx. (Hellas C.8, C.9, C.10 & C.11) Good to Very Good

G/VG 70 €

Lot: 6052 (90%)

Lot: 6051 (80%)
Lot: 6050 (80%)

Lot: 6049 (80%)
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6053 5 drx. (1901 A) in silver (0,900) with “Prince George of Greece, High Commissioner in Crete” In slab by 
PCGC “AU 50” Very small strike, on the perimeter. (Hellas C.11) Almost Extra Fine

A/XF 850 €

IONIAN STATE

6054 30 new obols (1862) with “seated Britannia” in silver. Var. Second “N” of Britannia is double. In slab by PCGS 
“MS 62” (Hellas I.33) Almost Uncirculated & Uncirculated

AU/UN 145 €

C Y P R U S

6055 3, 9 & 18 piastres.(1901) with “Queen Victoria” in silver.(0,925) Total:3 pieces. (KM # 4,6 & 7) Good to Very 
Good

G/VG 14 €

6056 9 piastres.(1907) with “King Edward VII” in silver.(0,925) (KM # 9) Good G 8 €

6057 9 piastres.(1913) with “King George V” in silver.(0,925). (KM # 13) Very Good VG 9 €

6058 18 piastres (1913) with “King George V” in silver.(0,925) Mintage:25.000 Without strikes on the perimeter.!! 
(KM # 14) Fine & Fine plus

F/F+ 125 €

6059 9 piastres.(1919) with “King George V” in silver.(0,925). (KM # 13) Fine plus F+ 9 €

Lot: 6059 Lot: 6058

Lot: 6057

Lot: 6056

Lot: 6055

Lot: 6054 (80%)

Lot: 6053 (80%)
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6060 4 & 1/2, 9 & 18 piastres.(1921) with “King George V” in silver.(0,925) Total:3 pieces. (KM # 13-15) Good to 
Fine

G/F 18 €

6061 1/4 Piastre (1926) with “King George V” in bronze. Trace of corrosion, slightly scratched & Very small strikes 
on the perimeter. (KM 16) Fine & Very Fine

F/VF 9 €

6062 45 piastres. (1928) COMMEMORATIVE COIN ISSUED ON THE 50th anniversary of British rule in the 
island. with “King George V” in silver.(0,925) Extra Fine plus & Almost Uncirculated

XF/AU 175 €

6063 45 piastres. (1928) COMMEMORATIVE COIN ISSUED ON THE 50th anniversary of British rule in the 
island. with “King George V” in silver.(0,925) Very small strike on the perimeter. Very Fine plus

VF+ 75 €

6064 9 piastres (1938) with “King George VI” in silver.(0,925) Extra Fine plus XF+ 10 €

6065 18 piastres.(1938) with “King George VI” in silver.(0,925) Very small strikes on the perimeter. (KM # 26) Very 
Fine plus

VF+ 15 €

6066 9 piastres (1940) with “King George VI” in silver.(0,925) Extra Fine to Almost Uncirculated XF/AU 12 €

6067 18 Piastres (1940) in silver (0,925). Obv: Crowned Head of George VI - designer Percy Metcalfe. Rev: Two 
stylized rampant lions, date and denomination 3/4 surround - designer Geroge E. Kruger-Gray. Very small 
Strike on the perimeter. (KM # 26) Fine plus

F+ 10 €

6068 CYPRUS.(1974) Complete set of three Commemorative silver.(0,925) Medals. With “Archbishop Makarios” 
Weight.(Total):52,48gr. Uncirculated

UNC 33 €

Lot: 6068 (90%)

Lot: 6063 (90%)

Lot: 6062 (90%)

Lot: 6060 (100%)

Lot: 6065
Lot: 6064

Lot: 6066

Lot: 6067

Lot: 6061
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6069 500 Mils. (1975) with “Hercules” in silver.(0,800). Slight spot on the fields, on reverse. Mintage:10.000pcs. 
PROOF

PROOF 22 €

6070 500 Mils & 1 Pound. (1976) Commemorative coins in silver.(0,925) for “REFUGEE” with “Refugee mother 
and children with tents/damaged house in the background”. In a green official case. PROOF

PROOF 47 €

6071 CYPRUS:1 POUND(2004).Commemorative coin “ACCESSION OF CYPRUS TO THE E.U.” with “Triton”, in 
silver (0,925) Mintage: 3.000 pcs., with certificate.(Nos 1406) BUT WITHOUT CASE. PROOF

PROOF 25 €

 OTHER COUNTRIES

6072 ALBANIA / KINGDOM: 1 Lek.(1926R) in nickel, Obverse:Head right. & Reverse:Caped man on horse right. 
Edge:Reeded. (KM # 5) Extra Fine plus or Almost Uncirculated

A/UNC 25 €

6073 ALBANIA / KINGDOM: 2 FRANCA ARI (1935R) in silver.(0,835) with “Ahmed Bey Zugu / Zog” 
Obverse:Head right, date below & Reverse:Kings Arms, value below. Small strikes on the perimeter. & 
slightly scratched, on obverse. Mintage:150.000. (KM # 17) Fine

F 12 €

6074 ALBANIA / KINGDOM: 2 FRANCA ARI (1937R) in silver.(0,835) Commemorative for “25th Anniversary of 
Independence” with “Ahmed Bey Zugu / Zog” Obverse:Head right, date below & Reverse:Kings Arms, value 
below. Slightly scratched. Mintage:25.000 (KM # 19) Fine

F 25 €

6075 ALBANIA / ITALIAN OCCUPATION WWII:10 Lek (1939R) in silver.(0,835) with “Vittorio Emanuele 
III” Obverse:Head right & Reverse:Double eagle between columns, value. Small strikes on the perimeter. 
Mintage:175.000. (KM # 34) Fine & Almost Very Fine

F/AVF 32 €

6076 AUSTRIA: 20 Kreuzer (1803 G) in silver (0,583). Obv: Laureate head of Franz II. Rev: Crowned imperial 
eagle. Weight: 6,6gr. Edge: Leaflets. (KM 2139). Very Fine plus & Almost Extra Fine

VF/XF 19 €

Lot: 6069

Lot: 6076Lot: 6075Lot: 6074

Lot: 6073

Lot: 6072

Lot: 6070

Lot: 6071
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Lot: 6085
Lot: 6082

Lot: 6083Lot: 6084

Lot: 6079

Lot: 6081

Lot: 6078

Lot: 6080
Lot: 6077

6077 CANADA: 1 Dollar (1935) in silver (0,800) for the Silver Jubilee. Obv: Bust of George V, designed by Percy 
Metcalfe. Rev: Voyager, date and denomination below, designed by Emanuel Hahn. Weight: 23,3gr. Polished. 
(KM 30) Fine plus

F+ 18 €

6078 CANADA / GEORGE VI: 50 CENTS.(1940) in silver.(0,800) Obverse:Head left. & Reverse:Crowned arms with 
supporters, denomination above, date below. (KM # 36) Extra Fine

XF 9 €

6079 DANZIG: 1 Gulden (1923) in silver (0,750). Obv: Ship and star divide denomination. Rev: Shielded arms with 
supporters, star above and date below. Weight: 5gr. Designed by Otto Fischer. (KM 145). Almost Very Fine.

A/VF 50 €

6080 DENMARK:2 Kroner (1953) commemorative coin in silver.(0,800) for Foundation for the Campaign against 
Tuberculosis in Greenland. Obv:Conjoined heads. Rev: Map of Greenland and country name in Greenlandic 
language, denomination below. Designer:Harald Salomon. (KM 844) Almost Extra Fine

A/XF 9 €

6081 DENMARK:5 Kroner.(1964) commemorative coin in silver (0,800) for the Wedding of Princess Anne-Marie.
(Greek Queen). Obv: Head of Frederik IX. Rev: Head of Princess Anne within title and wedding date. 
Weight: 17gr., diameter:33mm. & Medal alignment. (KM # 854) Almost Uncirculated & Uncirculated

A/UNC 8 €

6082 EGYPT:20 Piastres. (AH 1341 - 1923H) in silver.(0,8330) with “Fuad I”. Obverse:Bust right. & 
Reverse:Denomination above center circle, dates flank below. Very small strike, on the perimeter & Slightly 
SCcratched, on obverse. (KM # 338) Fine plus & Very Fine

F+/VF 70 €

6083 FRANCE / THIRD REPUBLIC.: 2 x 2 Francs.(1917 & 1918) both in silver.(0,835) Obverse:Figure sowing seed. 
& Reverse:Leafy branch divides denomination and date. Edge: Reeded (KM # 845.1) Extra Fine & Almost 
Uncirculated

XF/AU 13 €

6084 FRENCH INDO-CHINA: 10 Cents.(1900) in silver (0,835). Obv: Liberty seated left with fasces. Rev: 
Denomination within wreath and legend “TITRE 0,835. POIDS 2 GR. 7”. Designer: Barre. Weight: 2,7gr. (KM 
9). Fine plus

F+ 5 €

6085 GERMAN STATES - ANHALT/DESSAU: 1 Thaler (1863 - Vereinsthaler) commemorative coin in silver (0,900) 
for the reunion of Anhalt Duchies in 1863 (separated since 1603). Obv: Head of Leopold Friedrich. Rev: 
Crowned arms within sprays. Edge lettering “GOTT SEGNE ANHALT”. Weight: 18,5gr. Slightly Scratched & 
Polished.? (KM 15) Very Fine plus

VF+ 45 €
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Lot: 6086

6087 GREAT BRITAIN / GEORGE IV.: 1/3 Farthing.(1827) in copper. (for use in Malta) with laur. head left, date 
below. & R. Britannia. Medal Alignment. Slight corrosion. & small strike on the perimeter. (KM # 703) Very 
Fine

VF 11 €

6088 GREAT BRITAIN / VICTORIA. 3 Pence.(1878) in silver.(0,925) with Head left, & Crowned denomination 
divides date within wreath. Slight scratched. & Small strikes on the perimeter.(KM # 730) Fine plus & Very 
Fine plus

F+/VF 11 €

6089 GREAT BRITAIN: 1 Shilling (1937) in silver (0,500). Obv: Head of George VI, designed by “T.H. Paget”. Rev: 
Lion atop crown dividing date, designed by “George Krueger-Gray”. Weight: 5,66gr. (KM 853). Proof OR 
Brilliant Uncirculated

PROOF 11 €

6090 GREAT BRITAIN: 25 NEW PENCE. (1981) Commemorative coin in silver.(0,925) For “Wedding of Prince 
Charles and Lady Diana” Obverse:Young bust right & Reverse:Conjoined busts left. Mintage:218.142 In 
official blue case & certificate. (KM # 925a) PROOF

PROOF 18 €

6091 GUATEMALA: 1/4 Quetzal (1926 L) in silver (0,720). Obv: National arms. Rev: Quetzal on pillar. Edge 
letering: REPUBLICA DE GUATEMALA AMERICA CENTRAL. With a Very small strike on the perimeter. 
(KM 243.1) Almost Very Fine

A/VF 5 €

6092 ICELAND: 500 Kronur (ND 1974) commemorative coin in silver (0,925) for the 1100th Anniversary - 1st 
Settlement. Obv: Qaurtered design of eagle, dragon, bull and giant. Rev: Female and cow. Designed by 
Throstur Magnusson. Weight: 20gr. (KM 20) Uncirculated.

UNC 7 €

6093 INDIA-MEWAR: 1 Rupee. VS1985 (1928) in silver. Obv: Legend with thick characters??. Rev: Legend “Dosti 
Lundhum (Friendship with London)”. Weight: 10,8gr. (Y 22.2) Almost Very Fine

A/VF 18 €

6094 ITALIAN STATES / VENICE - CRETE. 10 Tornesi, 2-1/2 Soldini. (1611-15) in copper. Obverse:Facing Lion 
of St. Mark between 2 roses, value T.10 in exergue, no legend. & Reverse:3-line inscription in ornamented 
circular border. Reverse inscription: SOL / DINI / 2 -1/2 (Double). Weight:6 gr. & Diameter:26mm. Corroded 
(KM # 2) Fine plus

F+ 11 €

6095 ITALY / KINGDOM: 2 Lire. (1914R) in silver.(0,835) with “Vittorio Emanuele III” Obverse:Bust right & 
Reverse:Quadriga with standing female. (KM # 55) Very Fine plus

VF+ 12 €

6096 ITALY / KINGDOM: 2 Lire. (1915R) in silver.(0,835) with “Vittorio Emanuele III” Obverse:Bust right & 
Reverse:Quadriga with standing female. Very small strike on the perimeter. (KM # 55) Fine & Very Fine

F/VF 9 €

Lot: 6094

Lot: 6096Lot: 6095Lot: 6093

Lot: 6092

Lot: 6087

Lot: 6088

Lot: 6089

Lot: 6091

Lot: 6090
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6097 ITALY / KINGDOM: 2 Lire. (1916R) in silver.(0,835) with “Vittorio Emanuele III” Obverse:Bust right & 
Reverse:Quadriga with standing female. Very small strike on the perimeter. (KM # 55) Very Fine

VF 9 €

6098 NEW ZEALAND / GEORGE V :1/2 Crown. (1933) in silver.(0,500) Obverse:Crowned bust left. & 
Reverse:Crowned shield within ornamental design. (KM # 5) Extra Fine

XF 38 €

6099 PORTUGAL / MANUEL II: 500 Reis.(1910) in silver.(0,917) with “Marquis De Pombai” Obverse:Head left. & 
Reverse:Seated Victory flanked by crowned shield and bust statue. Small strike on the perimeter. (KM # 557) 
Fine plus

F+ 13 €

6100 ROMANIA / PRINCIPALITY: 1 Leu.(1870C) in silver.(0,835) with “Carol I” Coin Alignment. Mintage:400.000 
(KM # 6) GOOD & VERY GOOD

G/VG 33 €

6101 ROMANIA / PRINCIPALITY: 2 Lei.(1872) in silver.(0,835) with “Coats of Arms” Scratched. Mintage:262.000 
(KM # 8) Almost Fine

A/F 9 €

6102 ROMANIA: 1 Leu.(1881V) in silver.(0,835) with “Carol I” & “Coats of Arms” (KM # 14) Very Good & Almost 
Fine

VG/F 5 €

6103 ROMANIA: 2 Lei.(1881V) in silver.(0,835) with “Carol I” & “Coats of Arms” (KM # 15) Good G 9 €

6104 ROMANIA: 1 Leu.(1884B) in silver.(0,835) with “Carol I.(As king)” & “Coats of Arms” (KM # 22) Good G 5 €

6105 ROMANIA: 1 Leu.(1894) in silver.(0,835) with “Carol I.(As king)” & “Coats of Arms” (KM # 24) Good G 5 €

6106 ROMANIA / CAROL I: 1 LEU.(1910) in silver.(0,835) Obverse:Bearded Head left. & Reverse:Standing figure 
walking right. (KM # 42) Extra Fine plus

XF+ 33 €

6107 ROMANIA / CAROL I: 3 x 2 LEI. (1910, 1912 & 1914) All in silver.(0,835) Obverse:Bearded Head left. & 
Reverse:Standing figure walking right. (KM # 43) Very Good to Very Fine

VG/VF 19 €

Lot: 6107

Lot: 6101

Lot: 6106Lot: 6105Lot: 6099

Lot: 6104Lot: 6103Lot: 6098

Lot: 6102Lot: 6100Lot: 6097
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Lot: 6112

Lot: 6111

Lot: 6110

Lot: 6109

Lot: 6108

Lot: 6113

Lot: 6114

6108 ROMANIA / CAROL I: 3 x 1 LEU. (1911, 1912 & 1914) All in silver.(0,835) Obverse:Bearded Head left. & 
Reverse:Standing figure walking right. (KM # 42) Almost Fine to Very Fine

AF/VF 12 €

6109 ROMANIA / Mihai I.: 250 Lei. (1941B) in silver.(0,835) with “Mihai I” Obverse:Head left. & Reverse:Crowned 
shield divides date with value and date within (KM # 59.3) Extra Fine

XF 9 €

6110 RUSSIA / NICHOLAS II : 1 Rouble (1901) by Felix Zaleman. in silver.(0,900) with Nicholas II. Obverse:Head 
left. & Reverse:Crowned double-headed imperial eagle, ribbons on crown. (Y # 59.3) Fine

F 28 €

6111 RUSSIA / U.S.S.R.: 1 Rouble (1924) in silver.(0,900) Obverse: National arms divides circle with inscription 
within. Reverse: Two figures walking right, radiant sun rising at right. Very small strikes, on the perimeter. 
(Y # 90.1) Very Fine

VF 28 €

6112 SERBIA:5 Dinara. (1904) in silver.(0,900) commemorative coin, for “100th Anniversary - Karageorgevich 
Dynasty” Edge: Lettered, Type I. (Medal Alignment) Slightly scratched & with very small strike on the 
perimeter. (KM # 27) Very Good & Fine

VG/F 25 €

6113 SWEDEN / CARL XVI GUSTAF :200 Kronor.(1990) in silver.(0,925) Commemorative coin for “Warship 
- Vasa” Obverse:Head left & Reverse:Ship. In hard plastic folder. Weight:27gr. (KM # 875) Brilliant 
Uncirculated

BU 24 €

6114 URUGUAY: 50 Centesimos (1917ba) in silver (0,900). Obv: Radiant sun peeking out above arms within 
wreath. & Rev:bust left. Weight: 12,50gr. (KM 22) Fine

F 8 €
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6115 U.S.A.: Half Dollar.(1917) “Walking Liberty Half Dollar” in silver.(0,900) Obverse:Liberty walking left 
wearing U.S flag gown, sunrise at left. & Reverse:Eagle advancing left. (KM # 142) Fine

F 8 €

GREEK PRIVATE TOKENS

6116 Copper token “ΚΕΡΑΜΕΙΚΟΣ Α.Ε.* 1 ΔΡΑΧΜΗ” on one side & “ΣΥΣΣΙΤΙΟΝ” (=soup-kitchen) plus the 
figure of a cow on reverse side. stained. Fine

F 15 €

COUNTERMARKS ON TOKENS

6117 Church Token from Church of St. Gregory Kelveri - Kappadokia (Εκκλησία Αγίου Γρηγορίου, Καρβάλη 
Καππαδοκίας). 1st issue, 5 para, oval with the figure of Saint Saint Gregory (faded), max height 25mm. 
(Georgiopoulos A. 2003, page 34).

VG 15 €

6118 Church Token from Church of St. Gregory Kelveri - Kappadokia (Εκκλησία Αγίου Γρηγορίου, Καρβάλη 
Καππαδοκίας). 2nd issue, 10 para, with nice inscr. “K / E / 10 / 1*” nt Gregory, diam. 23mm. (Georgiopoulos 
A. 2003, page 37).

F 15 €

6119 Church Token from Church of St. Gregory Kelveri - Kappadokia (Εκκλησία Αγίου Γρηγορίου, Καρβάλη 
Καππαδοκίας). 3rd issue, 10 para, with indication of “1*”, diam. 24mm. (Georgiopoulos A. 2003, page 37).

VG 15 €

6120 Church Token from Church of St. Gregory Kelveri - Kappadokia (Εκκλησία Αγίου Γρηγορίου, Καρβάλη 
Καππαδοκίας). Fifth issue of 1888, 10 para with nice inscr. “ΓΡ.Γ.Ρ.Θ.Λ.Γ.Ε.Κ.Β.Ρ. / 10 1*;”, diam.24mm. 
(Georgiopoulos A. 2003, page 37).

F 15 €

COUNTERMARKS ON OTTOMAN COINS

6121 ΓΣ Γ(ιαλός) Σ(ύµης), Harbour of Symi, Symi on rev. of 5 pa ottoman coin, without countermarking of obv. 
(Wilski G3-06)

F 9 €

6122 ΚΘ/ΕΒ Κ(οίµησις) Θ(εοτόκου) Ε(κκλησία) Β(ουργάρου), Vurgaro, Rahoni-Thasos on rev. of 20 pa (1255) 
ottoman coin, without countermarking of obv. Very clear mark. (Wilski G10-25)

F 15 €

6123 Π+Κ Π(αναγία) Κ(αµινίων), Virgin of Kaminia, Kaminia, Lemnos on rev. of 10 pa (1277) ottoman coin, 
without countermarking of obv. Incomplete mark. (Wilski G16-20a).

F 12 €

Lot: 6118

Lot: 6115

Lot: 6120

Lot: 6117

Lot: 6119

Lot: 6116

Lot: 6121 Lot: 6123

Lot: 6122
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GREEK MILITARY MEDALS & DECORATIONS

6124 Silver Medal of the “ORDER OF KING GEORGE I” with full original ribbon & In case of Issue, Spink.
(Manufacturer) Extremely Fine

EF 95 €

VARIOUS GREEK MEDALS

6125 Bronze medal (1839) for the contributors of the University of Athens with “ΟΘΩΝ ΒΑΣΙΛΕΥΣ ΤΗΣ ΕΛ-
ΛΑΔΟΣ” & on backside the view of University plus “ΤΟΙΣ ΣΥΝΔΡΟΜΗΤΑΙΣ ΤΟΥ ΠΑΝΕΠΙΣΤΗΜΙΟΥ/
ΕΘΕΜΕΛΙΩΘΗ ΤΗ Κ.ΜΑΙΟΥ ΑΩΛΘ”, engraved by Lange. Size:45mm.  & Weight:44gr. Strikes on perimetr 
& oxidised. Very Fine

VF 85 €

6126 1858 copper medal with “Η 25 ΙΑΝΟΥΑΡΙΟΥ 1858” & “ΟΘΩΝΙ Αω ΚΑΙ ΑΜΑΛΙΑ” (25 years from the 
arrival of King Othon in Greece). Size:34,5mm. & weight:19,2 gr. Small strike on perimeter. Extremely Fine

EF 85 €

6127 1973. Silver or Silver plated medal. By “Ministry of Marine transport and Communications” Commemorative 
for “3000 GREEK SHIPS. / 3000 ΕΛΛΗΝΙΚΑ ΠΛΟΙΑ”. ON Obverse:GOD POSEIDON. ON Reverse:The 
emblem of the status with two anchors./ 1973 ΥΠΟΥΡΓΕΙΟΝ ΝΑΥΤΙΛΙΑΣ ΜΕΤΑΦΟΡΩΝ ΚΑΙ ΕΠΙΚΟΙΝΩ-
ΝΙΩΝ. Slightly scratched. Weight:51,70gr. & Diameter:51mm. ALMOST EXTREMELY FINE

A/EF 65 €

Lot: 6127 (85%)

Lot: 6126 (85%)

Lot: 6125 (85%)

Lot: 6124
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6128 1978. Complete set of 3 different commemorative, silver medals. for “Sacred Band / Ιερος Λοχος”. With “Ιε-
ρος Λοχος των Αρχαιων Θηβων, της Επαναστασεως 1821 & του B Παγκοσµιου Πολεµου” by “ΓΕΝΙΚΗ 
ΤΡΑΠΕΖΑ ΤΗΣ ΕΛΛΑΔΟΣ” Signed by Π.Ν. ΜΩΡΑΙΤΗΣ. Manufacturer:FORUM EΠΕ. Weight(total): 150 
gr., diameter:45mm. & Alloy:(0,999) All three, pieces. in original wooden case. with certificate. Extremely 
Fine

EF 70 €

6129 Modern Greek Medal.(1997) in Brass. For “THE 6th IIAF World Championship in Athletics,ATHENS 97”.
Manufacturer:ΑΝΤΙΚΑ. & by Thelxi Theoxari. Obverse:”STADIUM” EVENT.Reverse:Greek flag & “6th 
IAAF WORLD CHAMPIONSHIPS,ATHENS 97”.Weight:50gr. & diameter:40mm.Maximum issue:970pcs. in 
official box & certificate of authenticity (No 89/970) Extremely Fine

EF 9 €

6130 Medal (1998) with “Rigas feraios” in brass issued by the Greek Parliament for the “200 years since the death 
of Rhigas Fereos-Velestinlis” Extremely Fine

EF 7 €

6131 Medal (1998) with “Dionysios Solomos” in brass issued by the Greek Parliament for the “200 years since the 
birth of Dionysios Solomos” Extremely Fine

EF 7 €

6132 Medal.(2001) with “K.Kanaris” in brass issued by the Greek Parliament for the 180th anniversary of the 
Greek Revolution. Diameter:29,50mm. Extremely Fine

EF 7 €

6133 Medal.(2001) with “G.Karaiskakis” in brass issued by the Greek Parliament for the 180th anniversary of the 
Greek Revolution. Diameter:29,50mm. Extremely Fine

EF 7 €

6134 Medal.(2001) with “Th. Kolokotronis” in brass issued by the Greek Parliament for the 180th anniversary of 
the Greek Revolution. Diameter:29,50mm. Extremely Fine

EF 7 €

6135 Medal.(2001) with “M. Mavrogenous” in brass issued by the Greek Parliament for the 180th anniversary of 
the Greek Revolution. Diameter:29,50mm. Extremely Fine

EF 7 €

6136 Medal.(2003) with “Battleship Averof” in brass issued by the Greek Parliament for the 90th anniversary 
BALKAN WAR. Extremely Fine

EF 5 €

Lot: 6136Lot: 6135Lot: 6134

Lot: 6133Lot: 6132Lot: 6131

Lot: 6130

Lot: 6129

Lot: 6128
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Medals & Decorations A.KARAMITSOS

Lot: 6146Lot: 6145Lot: 6144

Lot: 6143Lot: 6142Lot: 6141

Lot: 6140Lot: 6139Lot: 6138

Lot: 6147Lot: 6137

6137 Medal (2003) with “Nike carrying laurel wreath in left hand and trident in right” in brass issued by 
the Athens Numismatic Museum / Schliemanns “Iliou Melathron” Weight:40gr., diameter:39mm. & 
Thickness:5mm. Extremely Fine

EF 24 €

6138 Medal (2004) with “Nike carrying laurel wreath in left hand and trident in right” in brass issued by the 
Athens Numismatic Museum / Schliemanns “Iliou Melathron” Weight:10gr. & diameter:29mm. Extremely 
Fine

EF 7 €

6139 Medal (2005) with “Ancient Greek coin with grapes / MARONEIA” in brass. Issued by the Athens 
Numismatic Museum / Schliemanns “Iliou Melathron” Weight:10gr. & Diameter:29mm. Extremely Fine

EF 7 €

6140 Medal (2006) with “Ancient Greek coin with grapes / MARONEIA” in brass. Issued by the Athens 
Numismatic Museum / Schliemanns “Iliou Melathron” Weight:10gr. & Diameter:29mm. Extremely Fine

EF 7 €

6141 Medal (2007) with “Vesta” in brass. Issued by the Athens Numismatic Museum / Schliemanns “Iliou 
Melathron” Weight:10gr. & Diameter:29mm. Extremely Fine

EF 7 €

6142 Medal (2008) with “Vesta” in brass. Issued by the Athens Numismatic Museum / Schliemanns “Iliou 
Melathron” Weight:10gr. & Diameter:29mm. Extremely Fine

EF 7 €

6143 Medal (2009) with “Centaurus” in brass. Issued by the Athens Numismatic Museum / Schliemanns “Iliou 
Melathron” Weight:10gr. & Diameter:29mm. Extremely Fine

EF 7 €

6144 Medal (2010) with “Centaurus” in brass. Issued by the Athens Numismatic Museum / Schliemanns “Iliou 
Melathron” Weight:10gr. & Diameter:29mm. Extremely Fine

EF 7 €

6145 Medal (2011) in brass. Issued by the Athens Numismatic Museum / Schliemanns “Iliou Melathron” 
Weight:10gr. & Diameter:29mm. Extremely Fine

EF 7 €

6146 Medal (2012) in brass. Issued by the Athens Numismatic Museum / Schliemanns “Iliou Melathron” 
Weight:10gr. & Diameter:29mm. Extremely Fine

EF 7 €

FOREIGN MEDALS & DECORATIONS

6147 BITCOIN - CIRCUIT 2012. 1 OZ. 0,999 COPPER. Brilliant Uncirculated UNC 8 €
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Paper Money - BanknotesA.KARAMITSOS

 NATIONAL BANK OF GREECE

6148 1000. drx. (21 Jan.1922) with “woman at center” in blue on multicolor underprint, ovpt, red “NEON”, 
SIGNATURE: ΠΑΠΑΔΑΚΗΣ. & Serial nos “ΓΑ 013 170009”. Stained. (Pick 69a). Very Fine

VF 425 €

6149 1000. drx. (21 Jan.1922) with “woman at center” in blue on multicolor underprint, ovpt, red “NEON”  Ser. 
nos “BX 004 064831” & SIGNATURE: ΠΑΠΑΔΑΚΗΣ. Pressed, stained, tears, thinning & Problematic 
vertical, left margin. (Pick 69a) Very Good

VG 285 €

6150 5 drx. (24.3.1923) in green on orange unpt with portrait of “G.Stavros” at left. Serial no. “AA 094 672326”. 
with printed signature. Printed: BWC. Washed, pressed & with cut margin.? (Pick 70a). Fine

F 15 €

6151 5 drx. (28-4-1923) with Portrait of “G.Stavros” in Black on orange and green unpt,signature with rubber-
stamp. Serial nos. “ΔΑ 068 201673” (Pick 73a) UNCIRCULATED

UNC 145 €

 1922 & 1926  LOANS

6152 1922 Emergency issue. Right half of 100 drx. (25.5.1916/Pick 53). Governor: ZAIMIS. Serial no “P37 636657”. 
(Pick 61). Very Fine plus

VF+ 6 €

6153 1926 Emergency Issue. 1/4 right of 50drx. (12.3.1923) (Pick 75a) with serial no. “ΔΕ 098 114469”. Two 
pinholes. (Pick 80). Uncirculated

UNC 8 €

 BANK OF GREECE (Provisional Issues)

6154 50 drx. (24.5.1927/ Third Provisional issue) in brown on orange and green unpt with «Potrait of G. Stavros» 
at center. Serial no «ΝΨ 098 254328». with red ovpt «ΤΡΑΠΕΖΑ ΤΗΣ ΕΛΛΑΔΟΣ». Printer: ABNC. Washed, 
pressed & maybe, with cut margins. (Pick 97a) & (Stratoudakis/Pitidis 96c) Fine

F 5 €

Lot: 6154 (50%)Lot: 6153 (55%)Lot: 6152 (40%)

Lot: 6151 (75%)Lot: 6150 (70%)

Lot: 6149 (35%)Lot: 6148 (35%)
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Paper Money - Banknotes A.KARAMITSOS

6155 100 drx. (6.6.1927 / 1928 Third Provisional issue) in green on orange and brown unpt with “Potrait of G. 
Stavros” at left & “Ancient coin” at right. Serial no “ΞΣ 023 758900”. Red ovpt “ΤΡΑΠΕΖΑ ΤΗΣ ΕΛΛΑΔΟΣ” 
Printer: ABNC. Stained / Rusted. (Pick 98a) & (Stratoudakis/Pitidis 97b) Almost Uncirculated

A/UNC 25 €

6156 100 drx (14.6.1927 / 1928 Third Provisional issue) in green on orange and brown unpt with “Potrait of G. 
Stavros” at left & “Ancient coin” at right. Serial no “OB 061 923141”. Red ovpt “ΤΡΑΠΕΖΑ ΤΗΣ ΕΛΛΑΔΟΣ” 
Printer: ABNC. Stained (Pick 98a) & (Stratoudakis/Pitidis 97c). Extra Fine

XF 19 €

6157 500 drx.(12.11.1926/ 1928 Third provisional issue) in purple on multicolor unpt with “Portrait of G. Stavros” 
at center. Serial no “ΛΣ 015 144486”. Red signature “ΠΑΠΑΔΑΚΗΣ” Red ovpt new banks name. Pressed & 
slightly torn margins. Maybe removed from a photo album because of the gum traces on the back. (Pick 99a) 
& (Stratoudakis / Pitidis 98) Very Good

VG 45 €

 BANK OF GREECE (Regular Issues)

6158 5.000 drx. (1.9.1932) in brown with “Portrait of Athena” at center. Serial no “AΗ 035 654353”. Printer: ABNC. 
(Pick 103a). Uncirculated.

UNC 11 €

6159 50 drx. (1.9.1935) in multicolour with “Girl with sheaf of wheat” at left. Serial nos. “ΑΞ=068 214933”. (Pick 
104a) Uncirculated

UNC 21 €

6160 2 x 100 drx. (1 September 1935) with “Hermes” at ctr. in multicolor. Woman holding basket at ctr. on back. 
Two pieces with continuous Serial nos. “ΑO-058 281651/281652” Stained. (Pick 105a) Extra Fine to Almost 
Uncirculated

XF/AU 21 €

6161 2 x 1.000 drx. (1 May 1935) with “Girl in national costume” at ctr. in multicolor. Workman at l. and r., girl 
in national costume on back. Two pieces with continuous Serial nos. “ΑΙ-016 222055 / ΑΙ-016 222056” (Pick 
106a) Almost Εxtra Fine

A/XF 14 €
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Paper Money - BanknotesA.KARAMITSOS

6162 100 drx. (1.1.1939) in green and yellow with “Two peasant women” at lower left. Serial no “Ξ-065 561210”. 
Printer: W&S (without imprint). (Not issued). Slightly stained at top left corner, otherwise Uncirculated. 
(Pick 108a). Almost Uncirculated.

A/UNC 8 €

6163 5 x 1.000 drx. (1.1.1939) in green with “Woman in national costume” at right. Printed by BWC (without 
imprint). Continuous serial nos “E-048 100421 / 100425” One of them, is slightly stained. (Pick 110a) Very 
Fine plus & Extra Fine plus

VF/XF 5 €

 1941 TOWN CACHETS (Re-issue)

6164 1941 “Emergency re-issue” cancelled banknote of kabala with “ΕΝ ΚΑΒΑΛΛΑ”, large black box cachet on 
back.  Six cancellation holes.  on 1.000 drx. (15-10-1926) (Pick 115 & Grabowski GR 8a) Very Good

VG 3 €

 WWII  ISSUED  BANKNOTES

6165 1.000 drx (1-10-1941) with “Coin of Alexander” at left. In blue and brown. Title of picture on illustration. 
serial nos. “033254 AΠ”. With Suffix letters. Rusted & Pressed (Pick 117a), (Stratoudakis/Pitidis 117a) & 
(Grabowski GR 13a) Fine plus

F+ 6 €

6166 2 x 1.000 drx. (1.10.1941) in blue and brown with “Coin of Alexander” at left. Title of picture on white 
background. Continuous serial nos “828166 ΛΣ / 828167 ΛΣ” with suffix letters. Slightly rounded corners. 
(Pick 117b), (Stratoudakis/Pitidis 117c.) & (Grabowski GR 13c Extra Fine plus

XF+ 5 €

6167 2 x 5.000 drx.(20-6-1942) with “Factories and ships at lower l., statue of Nike of Samothrace between male 
workers at ctr., fisherman and shoreline at lower r.” in black on pale red, blue and m/c unpt. Wmk. paper 
(same paper used for Agricultural bonds) two pcs. with continuous ser. nos “ΑΙ 581239-ΑΙ 581240”.(Pick 
119b & Grabowski GR 14b) Almost Uncirculated

A/UNC 8 €

6168 2 x 5 million drx. (20-7-1944) in brown with “Arethusa on dekadrachm of Syracuse” at left. Continuous serial 
nos. “ΑΓ 340442 / ΑΓ 340443” with prefix letters. (Pick 128a) & (Grabowski GR 24b) Almost Uncirculated to 
Uncirculated

AU/UN 4 €

Lot: 6164 (40%)Lot: 6163 (45%)

Lot: 6168 (55%)Lot: 6167 (50%)

Lot: 6166 (45%)

Lot: 6165 (45%)



22

Paper Money - Banknotes A.KARAMITSOS

6169 2 x 5 million drx. (20-7-1944) in brown with “Arethusa on dekadrachm of Syracuse” at left. Continuous serial 
nos. “656791 ΞΤ / 656792 ΞΤ” with suffix letters. (Pick 128b) & (Grabowski GR 24d). Uncirculated.

UNC 6 €

6170 2 x 10 Million drx. (29-7-1944) Brown. Dk. brown fringe around denomination guilloche and sign. Two pieces 
with continuous Serial nos. “465569 AΞ / 465570 ΑΞ” & Suffix letters. (Pick 129b) & (Grabowski GR 25b) 
Uncirculated

UNC 5 €

6171 2 x 25 million drx. (10-8-1944) in green with “Ancient Greek coin” at left and right. Continuous serial nos. 
“027097 ΕΠ” & “027098 ΕΠ” with suffix letters. (Pick 130b) & (Grabowski GR 26d) Uncirculated.

UNC 6 €

6172 2 x 500 million drx.(1-10-1944) in blue-green with “Apollo” at left, Two pieces with Same serial numbers.
(Printed) & suffix letters “274306 ΞΡ”. Slight diagonal crease, otherwise Uncirculated. (Pick 132b), 
(Stratoudakis-Pitidis 132d.) & (Grabowski GR 29b) Almost Uncirculated

A/UNC 5 €

6173 2 x 2 billion drx. (11.10.1944) in black on pale green unpt. with “Parthenon frieze” at center. Two pieces 
with Same serial numbers.(Printed) & prefix letters “KE 290697”. (Pick 133a), (Stratoudakis/Pitidis 133) & 
(Grabowski GR 30a). Extra Fine & Uncirulated

XF/UN OFFER

6174 10 billion drx. (20-10-1944) with “Arethusa on dekadrachm of Syracuse” at l. in black and blue-black on tan 
unpt., Ser. nos with suffix letters. “547109 AA” (Pick 134b) & (Grabowski GR 31b) Very Fine

VF 3 €

 BANKNOTES ISSUED AFTER WWII

6175 100 drx.(1944) with “Canaris” (maritime hero) in blue on gold unterprint. Serial no. “ε.Χ-021 976752” (Pick 
170a). UNCIRCULATED.

UNC 12 €

6176 2 x 500 drx.(1945) with “Portrait of Capodistrias” in green. With second type continuous serial nos. “Θ.14 - 
171463 / Θ.14 - 171464”. one of them, with a slight vertical crease. (Pick 171a) Uncirculated

UNC 31 €

Lot: 6174 (55%)Lot: 6173 (55%)

Lot: 6172 (55%)Lot: 6171 (55%)

Lot: 6170 (55%)Lot: 6169 (55%)

Lot: 6176 (50%)Lot: 6175 (55%)
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6177 5.000drx (1947) with “woman & children” at center, in purple on orange underprint. Serial nos “M.12 - 
117144” (Pick 177a). Almost Uncirculated

AU 175 €

6178 20.000 drx. (29-12-1949) with “Athena” in blue on multicolor underprint. Serial nos “Θ.07 877145”. Rusted/
stained. & rounded corners. (Pick 183a) Almost Fine

A/F 9 €

6179 50.000 drx. (1.12.1950) in olive & gray with “Portrait of woman” at left. Serial no. “Γ.04 409912”. Tiny part of 
the upper margin ommited. Washed & pressed. (Pick 185a). Fine

F 9 €

6180 50 drx. (15.1.1954 / ΝΕΑ ΕΚΔΟΣΙΣ) in green and gray with “Portrait of woman” at left. Serial no “B.05 
668954” Stained. (Pick 188a) Very Good

VG 25 €

6181 10 drx. (15-5-1954) with “King George I” in orange. Matzavinos signature. Serial no. “ατ 061501”. Washed & 
maybe is Pressed. (Pick 189a). Extra Fine plus

XF 75 €

6182 100 drx. (31.3.1954) in red on multicolor with portrait of “Themistocles” at left. Signature: Matzavinos. Serial 
no “A.07 437423”. Slightly Stained & tears.(2), on the right vertical margin. (Pick 192a) Fine

F 25 €

6183 10 drx. (1.3.1955) in orange, with “King George I” at left. Serial no “γ.01 684928” Signature of Zolotas, & 
slightly stained.(on back).(Pick 189b) Very Fine

VF 45 €

6184 20drx. (1 March 1955) with “Demokritos” in blue. Serial Nos. “B.03 115773”. (Pick 190a) Extra Fine plus XF+ 95 €

Lot: 6184 (50%)Lot: 6183 (50%)

Lot: 6182 (50%)Lot: 6181 (50%)

Lot: 6180 (55%)Lot: 6179 (50%)

Lot: 6178 (50%)Lot: 6177 (50%)
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6185 50 drx. (1.3.1955) in dark green with “Pericles” at center. Serial no “βι. 230741”. With slight creases.(At the 
vertical margins), otherwise Uncirculated. (Pick 191a). Almost Uncirculated

A/UNC 130 €

6186 100 drx. (1-7-1955) with portrait of “Themistocles” in red on multicolor. Signature: Zolotas. Serial nos “M.07 
903290”. With two pinholes. (Pick 192b). Very Fine

VF 8 €

6187 500 drx. (8-8-1955) with portrait of “Socrates” in green on multicolor underprint. (Pick 193a).( E.09 692881). 
Uncirculated.

UNC 135 €

6188 1.000 drx.(16.4.1956) in brown. (light colour / A ISSUE.) with “Portrait of Alexander the Great” at left. Serial 
no “A.03 398105”. (Pick 194a) Fine

F 6 €

6189 2 x 100 drx. (1.10.1967) in red-brown on multicolor unpt with “Demokritos” at left. Continuous serial nos. 
“27 I 350250 / 27 I 350251”. Signature: Galanis. (Pick 196b) Extra Fine plus.

XF+ 5 €

6190 2 x 1.000 drx. (1.11.1970) in brown on multicolor unpt. with “Zeus”. Watermark: Head of Ephebus of 
Anticythera in 3/4 profile (1972) Two pieces with Continuous serial nos. “23 Θ 132328 / 132329” (Pick 198b). 
Extra Fine & Almost Uncirculated

XF/AU 5 €

6191 2 x 50 drx. (8.12.1978) in blue on multicolor unpt with “Poseidon” at left. Two pieces with Continuous serial 
nos “09A 524794 / 09A 524795”. WMK: Head of Charioteer Polyzalos of Delphi. (Pick 199a) Uncirculated.

UNC 5 €

 COIN NOTES - MINISTRY OF FINANCE

6192 2 x 50 Lepta. (1920) Vertical pair, in blue with “Standing Athena” at center, continuous ser. Nos. “Β/1 066111 
/ 066112” & with square perforations. The lower piece is slightly creased & stained (Pick 303a). Extra Fine & 
Almost Uncirculated

XF/AU 39 €

Lot: 6192 (60%)

Lot: 6191 (55%)

Lot: 6190 (50%)

Lot: 6189 (50%)

Lot: 6188 (50%)

Lot: 6187 (50%)

Lot: 6186 (50%)Lot: 6185 (50%)
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Lot: 6200 (70%)Lot: 6199 (70%)

Lot: 6198 (40%)Lot: 6197 (60%)

Lot: 6196 (60%)

Lot: 6195 (70%)

Lot: 6194 (60%)Lot: 6193 (60%)

6193 1 drx. 27-10-1917. (1924) with “Hermes seated at ctr.” in Darker brown w/o unpt.Inner line in diamond 
surrounding Hermes,diamond brown. Serial nos. “Α/36 42096” (Pick 304b) Uncirculated

UNC 37 €

6194 1 drx. 27-10-1917.(1922) with “Hermes seated at right” in Purple on lilac and m/c unpt. Serial nos. “Α 31 
056929” (Pick 309) Uncirculated

UNC 48 €

6195 5 x 20 drx. (6-4-1940) in green on light lilac and orange unpt with “Ancient coin with Poseidon”. Continuous 
serial nos. “A12 301633 / A12 301637”. (Pick 315). Uncirculated.

UNC 7 €

6196 50 lepta, 1drx., 2drx. & 5drx.(18-6-1941)/(EΛΛΗΝΙΚΗ ΠΟΛΙΤΕΙΑ) Complete set of 4 pieces. One of them is 
stained. 50 lepta & 5 drx.(very fine) 1 drx. & 2 drx.(UNCIRCULATED). (Pick 316/319) & (Grabowski GR 33/
GR 36). VERY FINE to UNCIRCULATED.

VF/UN 5 €

6197 2 x 5 drx. (18 June 1941/ΕΛΛΗΝΙΚΗ ΠΟΛΙΤΕΙΑ/Greek State) with “3 women of Knossos” in black & red on 
pale yellow. Continuous Serial Nos. AE-477592/AE-477593 (Pick 319) & (Grabowski GR 36) Uncirculated

UNC 7 €

 TREASURY BONDS & FISCAL NOTES

6198 100.000 drx. (15-5-1943)(Serie 3th) Agricultural treasury bond, in green. With ser.nos.”ΓΑ 006036” (Paper 
without watermark)(Pick 143) Uncirculated

UNC 685 €

 ITALIAN OCCUPATION WWII

6199 5 drx. (1941) by “CASSA MEDITERRANEA DI CREDITO PER LA GRECIA” in green with “Wheat” at left on 
front and “Hermes of Praxiteles” at right on back. Serial no “0013 300600”. Slight diagonal crease, (on upper 
corner.) otherwise Uncirculated. (Pick M1) & (Stratoudakis/Pitidis 337) Almost Uncirculated

A/UNC 40 €

6200 10 drx. (1941) by “CASSA MEDITERRANEA DI CREDITO PER LA GRECIA” in red-orange with “Prow of 
Ancient ship” at left on front and “Hermes of Praxiteles” at right on back. Serial no “0002 261737” Stained/
rusted & slightly rounded corners. (Pick M2) & (Stratoudakis/Pitidis 338) Extra Fine plus

XF+ 28 €
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6201 1 drx. (1941) for “ISOLE JONIE” in dark green. Serial no “005 520263”. Slight horizontal crease. (Pick M11). 
Uncirculated

UNC 11 €

6202 5 drx. (1941) for “ISOLE JONIE” in red with “Alexander the Great” at left. Serial no “002 014978”. Slight 
diagonal crease. (Pick M12). Uncirculated.

UNC 25 €

6203 10 drx. (1941) for “ISOLE JONIE” in green with “Alexander the Great” at left. Serial no “002 548421”. (Pick 
M13) Uncirculated.

UNC 25 €

 BRITISH MILITARY AUTHORITY

6204 2 Shillings - 6 pence (1943) of British Military Authority (circulated after the liberation, 1944/5) in green on 
pink unpt. Back in olive green and brown on lilac and olive unpt. Serial “R” Rusted/stain & Thinning (Pick 
M3) & (Stratoudakis/Pitidis 436) Fine plus

F+ 6 €

6205 5 Shillings (1943) of British Military Authority (circulated after the liberation, 1944/5) in brown on blue and 
green unpt. Back in violet on green and blue unpt. Serial “R” Stained & small tear, at bottom. (Pick M4) & 
(Stratoudakis/Pitidis 437) Almost Fine

A/F 7 €

6206 10 Shillings (1943) of British Military Authority (circulated after the liberation, 1944/5) in blue on olive and 
lilac unpt. Back in olive brown on gray and brown unpt. Serial no. “01 E 904659”. Rusted/Stained, small tears 
& rounded corners. (Pick M5) & (Stratoudakis/Pitidis 438) Very Good

VG 8 €

6207 11 Pound (ND 1943-45) of British Military Authority (circulated after the liberation, 1944/45) in purple 
on orange and green unpt. Serial nos. “41 R 071809”. Tears, traces of self-adhesive tape, stained and few 
pinholes caused by folding. (Pick M6) & (Stratoudakis/Pitidis 439) Poor or Good

P/G 5 €

Lot: 6207 (55%)Lot: 6206 (55%)

Lot: 6205 (70%)Lot: 6204 (70%)

Lot: 6203 (65%)Lot: 6202 (65%)Lot: 6201 (65%)
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 ZAGORA FARMERS CO-OPERATIVE

6208 10.000 drx./1.000 drx. (1 July 1945) payment order in multicolor painting issued at Zagora-Thessaly. 
Never issued. Serial. no. “1978” (large serial machine numbered) Plain back. Maybe with cut margins. 
(Stratoudakis/Pitidis 445) Almost Uncirculated

A/UNC 11 €

 BANKNOTES OF CYPRUS

6209 250 Mils. (1.9.1971) of Central Bank of Cyprus in blue on multicolor unpt with “Fruit” at left, “Arms” at right 
and “Map of Cyprus” at lower right. Serial no “H/31 106006”. WMK: Eagles head. (Pick 41a.4). Uncirculated.

UNC 35 €

6210 500 Mils. (1.9.1971) of Central Bank of Cyprus in green on multicolor unpt with “Arms” at right and “Map of 
Cyprus” at lower right. Serial no “F/22 172322”. WMK: Eagles head. Printed by BWC (without imprint). (Pick 
42a.5). Uncirculated.

UNC 48 €

6211 5 Pounds (1.11.1972) of Central Bank of Cyprus in blue on multicolor unpt with “Arms” at right and “Map of 
Cyprus” at lower right. Serial no “J/89 552602”. WMK: Eagles head. Printed by BWC (without imprint). Small 
diagonals creases. (Pick 44b.2). Extra Fine plus.

XF+ 55 €

6212 250 Mils. (1.5.1973) of Central Bank of Cyprus in blue on multicolor unpt with “Fruit” at left, “Arms” at right 
and “Map of Cyprus” at lower right. Serial no “J/39 169581”. WMK: Eagles head. (Pick 41b.3). Uncirculated.

UNC 34 €

6213 500 Mils (1.5.1973) of Central Bank of Cyprus in green on multicolor unpt with “Arms” at right and “Map 
of Cyprus” at lower right. Serial no “H/29 099120”. WMK: Eagles head. Printed by BWC (without imprint). 
(Pick 42b.1). Almost Uncirculated

A/UNC 42 €

Lot: 6209 (65%)Lot: 6208 (60%)

Lot: 6213 (55%)Lot: 6212 (65%)

Lot: 6211 (50%)Lot: 6210 (55%)
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6214 1 Pound (1.5.1973) of Central Bank of Cyprus in brown on multicolor unpt with “Arms” at right and “Map 
of Cyprus” at lower right. Serial no “H/60 117671”. WMK: Eagles head. Printed by BWC (without imprint). 
(Pick 43b.2). Uncirculated.

UNC 48 €

6215 5 Pounds (1.5.1973) of Central Bank of Cyprus in blue on multicolor unpt with “Arms” at right and “Map 
of Cyprus” at lower right. Serial no “K/97 347011”. WMK: Eagles head. Printed by BWC (without imprint). 
Slight vertical crease, otherwise Uncirculated. (Pick 44b.3). Almost Uncirculated

UNC 75 €

6216 250 Mils. (1.6.1974) of Central Bank of Cyprus in blue on multicolor unpt with “Fruit” at left, “Arms” at right 
and “Map of Cyprus” at lower right. Serial no “K/46 193421”. WMK: Eagles head. (Pick 41b.4). Uncirculated.

UNC 33 €

6217 500 Mils (1.6.1974) of Central Bank of Cyprus in green on multicolor unpt with “Arms” at right and “Map of 
Cyprus” at lower right. Serial no “I/32 033505”. WMK: Eagles head. Printed by BWC (without imprint). (Pick 
42b.2). Uncirculated.

UNC 48 €

6218 1 Pound (1.6.1974) of Central Bank of Cyprus in brown on multicolor unpt with “Arms” at right and “Map of 
Cyprus” at lower right. Serial no “I/69 122005”. WMK: Eagles head. Printed by BWC (without imprint). (Pick 
43b.3). Uncirculated.

UNC 48 €

6219 250 Mils. (1.7.1975) of Central Bank of Cyprus in blue on multicolor unpt with “Fruit” at left, “Arms” at right 
and “Map of Cyprus” at lower right. Serial no “L/53 190411”. WMK: Eagles head. Slight diagonal crease, 
otherwise Uncirculated. (Pick 41c.1). Almost Uncirculated

A/UNC 19 €

6220 500 Mils (1.7.1975) of Central Bank of Cyprus in green on multicolor unpt with “Arms” at right and “Map 
of Cyprus” at lower right. Serial no “J/34 002842”. WMK: Eagles head. Printed by BWC (without imprint). 
Slight vertical crease, otherwise Uncirculated. (Pick 42b.3) Almost Uncirculated

A/UNC 27 €

6221 5 Pounds (1.7.1975) of Central Bank of Cyprus in blue on multicolor unpt with “Arms” at right and “Map 
of Cyprus” at lower right. Serial no “P/151 782119”. WMK: Eagles head. Printed by BWC (without imprint). 
(Pick 44c.2). Almost Uncirculated.

A/UNC 55 €

Lot: 6219 (65%)Lot: 6218 (55%)

Lot: 6217 (55%)Lot: 6216 (65%)

Lot: 6215 (50%)Lot: 6214 (55%)
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6222 250 Mils (1.8.1976) of Central Bank of Cyprus in blue on multicolor unpt with “Fruit” at left, “Arms” at 
right and “Map of Cyprus” at lower right. Serial no “M/55 155508”. WMK: Eagles head. (Pick 41c.2). Almost 
Uncirculated.

A/UNC 25 €

6223 250 Mils. (1.6.1979) of Central Bank of Cyprus in blue on multicolor unpt with “Fruit” at left, “Arms” at right 
and “Map of Cyprus” at lower right. Serial no “O/62 120593”. WMK: Eagles head. (Pick 41c.4). Uncirculated.

UNC 25 €

6224 1 Pound (1.6.1979) of Central Bank of Cyprus in dark brown and brown on multicolor unpt with “Mosaic 
of nymph Acme” at right and “Arms” at top left center. Serial no “C 832230”. WMK: Moufflon. Printed by 
TDLR (without imprint). (Pick 46). Uncirculated.

UNC 18 €

6225 5 Pounds. (1-6-1979) with “Limestone head from Hellenistic period” at left, arms at upper center right. in 
Violet on multicolor underprint. With Serial nos. “D 991549”. (Pick 47) Uncirculated

UNC 38 €

6226 500 Mils. (1.9.1979) of Central Bank of Cyprus in green on multicolor unpt with “Arms” at right and “Map 
of Cyprus” at lower right. Serial no “M/49 091986”. WMK: Eagles head. Printed by BWC (without imprint). 
(Pick 42c.1). Uncirculated.

UNC 28 €

6227 1 Pound (1.2.1982) of Central Bank of Cyprus in dark brown on multicolor unpt with “Mosaic of nymph 
Acme” at right and “Arms” at top left center. Serial no “H 326636”. WMK: Moufflon. Printed by TDLR 
(without imprint). (Pick 50a.1). Uncirculated.

UNC 18 €
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6228 250 Mils. (1.6.1982) of Central Bank of Cyprus in blue on multicolor unpt with “Fruit” at left, “Arms” at right 
and “Map of Cyprus” at lower right. Serial no “S/81 003763”. WMK: Eagles head. (Pick 41c.8). Uncirculated.

UNC 18 €

6229 1 Pound (1.11.1982) of Central Bank of Cyprus in dark brown on multicolor unpt with “Mosaic of nymph 
Acme” at right and “Arms” at top left center. Serial no “L 949502”. WMK: Moufflon. Printed by TDLR 
(without imprint). (Pick 50a.2). Uncirculated.

UNC 14 €

6230 50 CENTS (1.10.1983) in Brown and m/c unpt. Woman seated at right, arms at top l. ctr. Yermasoyia Dam on 
back. Printer: BWC (w/o imprint) Serial nos. “D 338367” (Pick 49a.1) Uncirculated

UNC 12 €

6231 1 Pound (1.3.1984) of Central Bank of Cyprus in dark brown on multicolor unpt with “Mosaic of nymph 
Acme” at right and “Arms” at top left center. Serial no “Q 573129”. WMK: Moufflon. Printed by TDLR 
(without imprint). (Pick 50a.3). Uncirculated.

UNC 14 €

6232 50 CENTS (1.12.1984) in Brown and m/c unpt. Woman seated at right, arms at top l. ctr. Yermasoyia Dam on 
back. Printer: BWC (w/o imprint) Serial nos. “G 758419” (Pick 49a.2) Uncirculated

UNC 15 €

6233 10 POUNDS.(1-6-1985) ISSUED BY “ΚΕΝΤΡΙΚΗ ΤΡΑΠΕΖΑ ΤΗΣ ΚΥΠΡΟΥ / CENTRAL BANK OF CYPRUS 
/ KIBRIS MERKEZ BANKASI” with “Archaic bust at left, arms at right” on back:Two Cyprus warblers. In 
dark green and blue-black on multicolor nderprint. Serial nos “Q 257204” (Pick 48b.4) Uncirculated

UNC 95 €

6234 1 Pound (1.11.1985) of Central Bank of Cyprus in dark brown on multicolor unpt with “Mosaic of nymph 
Acme” at right and “Arms” at top left center. Serial no “U 166835”. WMK: Moufflon. Printed by TDLR 
(without imprint). (Pick 50a.4). Uncirculated.

UNC 19 €

6235 1 Pound (1.10.1988) issued by Central Bank of Cyprus, in dark brown on multicolour unpt with “Mosaic 
of nymph Acme” at right. Without light beige underprint color on back. Serial nos. “AA 769452” 
Wmk:Moufflon. (Pick 53a.2) Uncirculated

UNC 19 €
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6236 10 POUNDS. (1-10-1988) ISSUED BY “ΚΕΝΤΡΙΚΗ ΤΡΑΠΕΖΑ ΤΗΣ ΚΥΠΡΟΥ / CENTRAL BANK OF 
CYPRUS / KIBRIS MERKEZ BANKASI” with “Archaic bust at left, on back:Two Cyprus warblers. In dark 
green and blue-black on multicolor underprint. Watermark: Moufflon (rams) head. Printer: TDLR (without 
imprint). Serial nos “W 514203” (Pick 51a.2) Uncirculated

UNC 85 €

6237 50 Cents (1.11.1989) issued by Central Bank of Cyprus, in brown and multicolour unpt. with “Woman 
seated” at right. Serial nos. “S 982468” Wmk:Moufflon (Pick 52a.3) Uncirculated

UNC 12 €

6238 10 POUNDS. (1-11-1989) ISSUED BY “ΚΕΝΤΡΙΚΗ ΤΡΑΠΕΖΑ ΤΗΣ ΚΥΠΡΟΥ / CENTRAL BANK OF 
CYPRUS / KIBRIS MERKEZ BANKASI” with “Archaic bust at left, arms at right” on back:Two Cyprus 
warblers. In dark green and blue-black on multicolor underprint. Enhanced security features and micro-
printing. Serial nos “Z 606456” Slightly creased. (Pick 55a.1) Extra Fine

XF 33 €

6239 1 Pound. (1.9.1995) issued by Central Bank of Cyprus, in dark brown on multicolour unpt. with “Mosaic of 
nymph Acme” at right. Serial nos. “BC 561018” Wmk:Moufflon, dot added near upper left corner. (Pick 53d) 
Uncirculated

UNC 14 €

6240 1 Pound (1.10.1996) in dark brown and multicolour unpt with “Mosaic of nymph Acme” at right. Serial nos. 
“BD 604487” Wmk: Moufflon head, dot added near upper left corner. (Pick 53e). Uncirculated

UNC 11 €

6241 1 Pound (1.2.1997) in brown on pink and multicolour unpt with “Cypriot girl” at left. Serial nos. “A 000053” 
(LOW SERIAL NUMBER) (Pick 57). Uncirculated.

UNC 15 €

6242 5 Pounds (1.2.1997) issued by Central Bank of Cyprus, in purple and violet on multicolor unpt. with “Archaic 
limestone head of young man” at left. Serial nos. “D 295222” Wmk:Bust of Aphrodite (Pick 58) Uncirculated

UNC 14 €

6243 10 Pounds. (1-2-1997) with “Marble head of Artemis” at left. “arms” at upper center. in olive-green and blue-
green on multicolor underprint. With Serial nos. “D 779749” (Pick 59) Uncirculated

UNC 24 €

Lot: 6240 (55%)

Lot: 6239 (55%)
Lot: 6238 (50%)

Lot: 6237 (60%)Lot: 6236 (50%)

Lot: 6243 (50%)Lot: 6242 (55%)

Lot: 6241 (50%)
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6244 1 Pound (1.10.1997) in brown on light tan and multicolour unpt. with “Cypriot girl” at left. Wmk:Bust of 
Aphrodite. Serial nos. “R 026235” With small diagonal crease. (Pick 60a) Uncirculated.

UNC 5 €

6245 10 Pounds. (1-10-1997) with “Marble head of Artemis” at left. “arms” at upper center. in olive-green and 
blue-green on multicolor underprint. With Serial nos. “Q 552265” (Pick 62a) Uncirculated

UNC 24 €

6246 20 Pounds. (1-10-1997) with “Bust of Aphrodite” at left. “arms” at upper center, ancient bird (pottery art) at 
right, in Deep blue on multicolor underprint. With Serial nos. “R 176700” (Pick 63a) Extra Fine

XF 34 €

6247 1 Pound (1.12.1998) in brown on light tan and multicolour unpt. with “Cypriot girl” at left. Wmk:Bust of 
Aphrodite. Serial nos. “AC 802130” (Pick 60b) Uncirculated.

UNC 11 €

6248 10 Pounds. (1-12-1998) with “Marble head of Artemis” at left. “arms” at upper center. in olive-green and 
blue-green on multicolor underprint. With Serial nos. “AA 515695” (Pick 62b) Very Fine plus

VF+ 19 €

6249 1 Pound (1.2.2001) issued by Central Bank of Cyprus, in brown on light tan and multicolour unpt with 
“Cypriot girl” at left. Serial nos. “AG 001277” Wmk: Bust of Aphrodite (Pick 60c) Uncirculated

UNC 5 €

6250 10 Pounds. (1-2-2001) with “Marble head of Artemis” at left. “arms” at upper center. in olive-green and blue-
green on multicolor underprint. With Serial nos. “AE 001196” (Pick 62c) Uncirculated

UNC 22 €

6251 5 Pounds (1.9.2003) issued by Central Bank of Cyprus, in purple and violet on multicolor unpt with “Archaic 
limestone head of young man” at left and “Arms” at upper center. Line of microprinting bank titles. Serial no 
“R 787130”. WMK: Bust of Aphrodite, Printer: TDLR (without imprint). Signature, Christodoulou. (Pick 61b). 
Uncirculated.

UNC 14 €

Lot: 6251 (55%)Lot: 6250 (50%)

Lot: 6249 (55%)Lot: 6248 (50%)

Lot: 6247 (55%)Lot: 6246 (50%)

Lot: 6245 (50%)Lot: 6244 (55%)
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6252 10 Pounds. (1-9-2003) with “Marble head of Artemis” at left. “arms” at upper center. in olive-green and 
blue-green on multicolor underprint. With Serial nos. “AV 000864” (LOW SERIAL NUMBER)  With slight 
diagonal crease. (Pick 62d) Uncirculated

UNC 20 €

6253 1 Pound (1.4.2004) issued by Central Bank of Cyprus, in brown on light tan and multicolor unpt with 
“Cypriot girl” at left and “Arms” at upper center with slightly modified colors. Serial no “AZ 000376” (LOW 
SERIAL NUMBER) WMK: Bust of Aphrodite, signature: Christodulou. Printer: F-CO (without imprint). (Pick 
60d). Uncirculated.

UNC 5 €

6254 20 Pounds. (1-4-2004) with “Bust of Aphrodite” at left. “arms” at upper center, ancient bird (pottery art) at 
right, in Deep blue on multicolor underprint. With Serial nos. “Z 000290” (LOW SERIAL NUMBER). (Pick 
63c) Uncirculated

UNC 37 €

6255 10 Pounds (1.4.2005) issued by Cental Bank of Cyprus, in olive-green and blue-green on multicolor unpt 
with “Marble head of Artemis” at left and “Arms” at upper center. Serial no “BC 000856” (LOW SERIAL 
NUMBER). Wmk:Bust of Aphrodite. (Pick 62e) Uncirculated

UNC 22 €

 BANKNOTES OF OTHER COUNTRIES

6256 ALBANIA: 1/2 Franc (1.3.1917) of Regional - Korce / Shiqiperie Vetqeveritare - Korce 1917 Series A in brown 
on aqua unpt with “Double-headed eagle” at center and title “SQUIPERIE VETQEVERITARE / CORCE”. 
Circular purple hand stamp at right on back. Serial no “A 05180”. Printed by “A.Vangheli”. Crease in the 
middle, diagonal crease and slightly rounded corners. (Pick S141a). Very Fine plus.

VF+ 38 €

6257 ALBANIA: 1 Franc (1.3.1917) of Regional - Korce / Shiqiperie Vetqeveritare - Korce 1917 Series A in black 
on brown unpt with “Double-headed eagle” at center and title “SQUIPERIE VETQEVERITARE / CORCE”. 
Circular purple hand stamp at right on back. Serial no “A 04073”. Printed by “A.Vangheli”. Slightly rounded 
corners, otherwise Uncirculated. (Pick S142b). Extra Fine plus.

XF+ 55 €

Lot: 6255 (40%)Lot: 6254 (40%)

Lot: 6253 (45%)Lot: 6252 (45%)

Lot: 6257 (75%)Lot: 6256 (75%)
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6258 ALBANIA: 1/2 Franc (10.10.1917) of Regional - Korce / Shiqiperie Vetqeveritare - Korce 1917 Series C in 
brown on aqua unpt with “Double-headed eagle” at center and title “SQUIPERIE VETQEVERITARE / 
CORCE”. Circular red hand stamp at right on back. Serial no “C 05432”.(Consecutive digits) Printed by 
“A.Vangheli”. Three pinholes/thinning, stained./rusted. and slightly worn out edge of margins. (Pick S145c). 
Very Good.

VG 42 €

6259 ANGOLA:1 Angolar (1942) / Provincia de Angola - Governo Geral de Angola / Decree No 31942, in green 
with “Portrait of Diogo Cao” at lower left. Serial no “Rc 385389”. Printed by TDLR. Pressed and cut bottom 
right corner. (Pick 68) Almost Fine

A/F 13 €

6260 ANGOLA: 20 Escudos (15.8.1956) of Banco de Angola 1956 issue in lilac and multiccolor with “Portrait of 
Porto” at right and “Dock” at left. Printed by TDLR. Slightly stained and pressed. (Pick 87). Almost Fine

A/F 8 €

6261 ANGOLA: 20 Escudos, 50 Escudos, 100 Escudos, 500 Escudos & 1000 Escudos. (10.6.1973) of Banco de 
Angola 1973 issue in complete set of five values. 50 Escudos, is Uncirculated, the rest four pieces, are Fine, 
Very & Extra Fine plus. WMK: Luiz de Camoes. (Pick 104/408) Fine to Uncirculated

F/UNC 22 €

6262 AUSTRIA: 10 Schilling (29.5.1945) of Austrian National Bank 1945 issue in blue-violet on brown unpt with 
“Woman in national costume”. (Pick 114). Uncirculated.

UNC 20 €

Lot: 6262 (60%)

Lot: 6261 (50%)

Lot: 6260 (60%)

Lot: 6259 (65%)

Lot: 6258 (75%)

Lot: 6263 (55%)



35

Paper Money - BanknotesA.KARAMITSOS

6263 BOTSWANA: 20 Pula (ND 1982) of Bank of Botswana 1982-83 issue in red, purple and brown on multicolor 
unpt with «President Q.K.J. Masire» at left. WMK: Rearing Zebra. Printed by TDLR. 4rth signature. & Ser. no 
«E/9 241554» (Pick 10b). Uncirculated

UNC 45 €

6264 CONGO DEMOCRATIC REPUBLIC: 100 Francs (25.6.63) of Republique du Congo Conseil Monetaire 1962-
63 issue in green and multicolor with «Dam» at left. Serial no «AV 601470». Pressed, stained and two tiny 
tears at margins. (Pick 1a) Very Good

VG 9 €

6265 CONGO DEMOCRATIC REPUBLIC: 1000 Francs (15.2.1962) of Republique du Congo Conseil Monetaire de 
la Republique du Congo 1962-63 issue in purple on multicolor unpt with «Portrait of African man» at left. 
Serial no «CM 2594792». Washed, pressed & rusted/stained. (Pick 2a). Almost Fine

A/F 55 €

6266 CONGO DEMOCRATIC REPUBLIC: 50 Makuta (1.10.70) of Banque Nationale du Congo 1967 issue in red on 
olive-green and multicolor unpt with «Stadium» at center and «Mobutu» at right. Printed by TDLR. Second 
signature. Pressed. (Pick 11b) Fine.

F 10 €

6267 CONGO DEMOCRATIC REPUBLIC: 1 Zaire/100 Makuta (21.1.70) of Banque Nationale du Congo 1967 issue 
in brown and green on multicolor unpt with «Stadium» at center and «Mobutu» at right. WMK: Antelopes 
head. Printed by TDLR. Second signature. (Pick 12b). Very Fine plus

VF+ 19 €

6268 BELGIAN CONGO: 5 Francs (10.4.1947) of Banque du Congo Belge 1941-50 issue in blue-gray on orange 
unpt with «Woman seated with child by beehive» at left. Serial no «A/A 369446». SIXIEME EMISSION-1947. 
(Pick 13Ad). Good.

G 8 €

6269 BELGIAN CONGO: 20 Francs (11.4.1950) of Banque du Congo Belge 1941-50 issue in blue with «Longboat 
(pirogue) with seven oarsmen» at left center. Serial no «BA 193509». NUEVIENE EMISSION-1950. WMK: 
Elephants head. Printed by TDLR. Washed, pressed, slightly worn out edge of margins and worn out around 
signatures on face. (Pick 15H). Very Good.

VG 13 €

Lot: 6269 (55%)Lot: 6268 (65%)

Lot: 6267 (50%)Lot: 6266 (55%)

Lot: 6265 (45%)Lot: 6264 (55%)
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Lot: 6270 (50%)

Lot: 6275 (55%)

Lot: 6272 (45%)

6270 EQUATORIAL GUINEA: 1000 Pesetas Guineanas (12.10.1969) of Republic / Banco Central 1969 issue in blue 
on multicolor unpt with «President M. Nguema Biyogo» at center. WMK King and Queen. Printed by FNMT. 
Serial no «0325850» (Pick 3). Uncirculated.

UNC 31 €

6271 EQUATORIAL GUINEA: 25 Ekuele (7.7.1975) of Banco Popular 1975 first dated issue in purple on light 
orange and green unpt with «Portrait of President M.N. Biyogo» at right. Name underneath «MACIAS 
NGUEMAS BIYOGO». WMK: Biyogo. Printed by TDLR. Rounded corner. (Pick 4). Very Fine.

VF OFFER

6272 EQUATORIAL GUINEA: 25 Ekuele, 50 Ekuele, 100 Ekuele, 500 Ekuele & 1000 Ekuele (7.7.1975) of Republic 
/ Banco Popular 1975 second dated issue in complete set of 5 values. WMK: Biyog. Printed by TDLR. (Pick 
9/13). Very Fine plus to Uncirculated

VF/UN 36 €

6273 EQUATORIAL GUINEA: 5000 Bipkwele on 500 Pesetas (21.10.1980 - old date 12.10.1969) of Banco de 
Guinea Ecuatorial 1980 Provisional issue in green on multicolor unpt with «Derrick loading logs» at left and 
«Shoreline» at center. WMK: Mans head. Serial nos «0376782» Printed by FNMT. (Pick 19). Uncirculated.

UNC 15 €

6274 ETHIOPIA: 2 Thalers (1.6.1933) of Bank of Ethiopia 1932/33 issue in dark blue on green and multicolor 
unpt with «Jugate busts of Emperor Haile Selassie and Empress» at center. Serial no «F/1 047237». Rounded 
corners, pressed. (Pick 6) Fine

F 39 €

6275 ETHIOPIA: 1 Dollar (ND 1966) / National Bank of Ethiopia, in dark green on multicolor unpt. with «Aerial 
view of Massawa harbor, city at left.» and «Emperor Haile Selassie» at right. Printed by TDLR. Serial nos «B 
443672» (Pick 25a) Fine

F 6 €

Lot: 6276 (55%)

Lot: 6274 (60%)

Lot: 6273 (55%)

Lot: 6271 (55%)
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6276 ETHIOPIA: 5 Dollars (ND 1966) / National Bank of Ethiopia, in brown on multicolor unpt with «Bole 
Airport, Addis Ababa» and «Emperor Haile Selassie» at right. Printed by TDLR. Serial nos «D 608677» 
Rounded corners & pressed. (Pick 26a). Very Good

VG 3 €

6277 ETHIOPIA: 10 Dollars (ND 1966) / National Bank of Ethiopia. In dark red on multicolor unpt with «National 
Bank at Addis Ababa» at left and «Emperor Haile Selassie» at right. Printed by TDLR. Serial nos «Y 185493» 
Slight diagonal creases, otherwise Uncirculated. (Pick 27a) Almost Uncirculated

A/UNC 28 €

6278 ETHIOPIA: 100 Dollars (ND 1966) / National Bank of Ethiopia, in purple on green and multicolor unpt with 
«Rock church Bet Giorgis in Lalibela» at left and «Emperor Haile Selassie» at right. Printed by TDLR. Serial 
nos «C 705080» Pressed. (Pick 29a) Fine plus.

F+ 18 €

6279 FRENCH SOMALILAND - DJIBOUTI: 50 Francs (ND 1952) of Tresor Public, Cote Francaise des Somalis 1952 
issue in light brown and multicolor with «Boat anchored» at right. (Pick 25). Almost Very Fine.

A/VF 15 €

6280 FRENCH WEST AFRICA: 10 Francs (10.4.1953) of Banque de l Afrique Occidentale 1943-58 issue in 
multicolor with «Two male bow hunters» at center. (Pick 37). Fine.

F 17 €

6281 FRENCH WEST AFRICA: 100 Francs (21.11.1953) of Banque de l Afrique Occidentale 1943-48 issue in 
multicolor with «Woman with fruit bowl» at center. Pressed, slightly worn out edge of margins and small 
tear at bottom margin. (Pick 40). Very Good.

VG 15 €

6282 GUINEA: 100 Francs (1.3.1960) of Republic / Banque Centrale de la Republique de Guinee 1960 issue in dark 
brown on pale olive-green, pale orange, pink and lilac unpt with «President Sekou Toure» at left. WMK: 
Dove. Pressed & Rusted/stained. (Pick 13a) Almost Fine.

A/F OFFER

Lot: 6280 (65%)Lot: 6279 (65%)

Lot: 6278 (55%)Lot: 6277 (55%)

Lot: 6282 (55%)Lot: 6281 (50%)
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6283 GUINEA: 100 Sylis (1980) of Republic / Banque Centrale de la Republique de Guinee 1980-81 issue in blue on 
multicolor unpt with «A.S. Toure» at left. (Pick 26a). Uncirculated.

UNC 8 €

6284 GUINEA-BISSAU: 50 Pesos (28.2.1983) of Republic / Banco Nacional da Guine-Bissau 1978-84 issue in orange 
on blue and multicolor unpt with «Artifact» at left center, «P.Nalsna» at right and «Arms» at lower right. 
Low serial no «A/1 000055». WMK: Cabral. Printed by BWC. (Pick 5a). Uncirculated.

UNC 15 €

6285 MADAGASCAR: 10000 Francs = 2000 Ariary (ND 1988/94) of Banky Foibeni Madagasikara 1988 ND issue 
in green on multicolor modified unpt with «Young girl with sheaf» at center and vertical serial no at right. 
WMK: Zebus head. Second signature. (Pick 74a). Uncirculated.

UNC 29 €

6286 MOZAMBIQUE: 5 Escudos (1.9.1941) of Portuguese Administration / Banco National Ultramarino 1941 
Third issue in dark brown with «Portrait of F. de Oliveira Chamico» at left and «Steamship» at right. Printed 
by BWC. Washed, pressed and small margins tears and cut. (Pick 83a). Very Good

VG 7 €

6287 MOZAMBIQUE: 50 Escudos, 100 Escudos, 500 Escudos & 1000 Escudos. / PEOPLES REPUBLIC / Banco de 
Mocambique 1976 ND Provisional issue. Complete set of 4 values. Ovpt: New bank name in black. Only 
100 Escudos has one vertical crease at right margin. (Pick 116/119). Almost Uncirculated (100 Escudos) and 
Uncirculated.

AU/UN 5 €

6288 ROMANIA: 100 Lei (12.4.1907) of Banca Nationala a Romaniei 1881 issue in blue with «Two little children» 
at upper left and upper right, «Eagle» at top center. Serial no «E.380 09479809» Stained, pressed, written on 
back, by pencil «86» (on watermark place) & with margins tears. (Pick 14) Almost Fine

A/F 300 €

Lot: 6288 (40%)Lot: 6287 (45%)

Lot: 6286 (50%)Lot: 6285 (45%)

Lot: 6284 (55%)Lot: 6283 (45%)
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6289 ROMANIA: 500 Lei (30-8-1918) of Banca Nationala a Romaniei 1909/16 issue in violet-blue with «Woman 
with boy» at left and «Farmers wife seated» at right. Serial no «F.94 0201». Signature tiles: GUVERNATOR, 
DIRECTOR, Director al Controlului. Stained, slightly rusted, pressed & cut margin. (Pick 22b.2) & 
(Grabowski RO 6) Almost Very Fine.

A/VF 35 €

6290 ROMANIA: 100 Lei (28.6.1928) of Banca Nationala a Romaniei 1909/16 issue in violet-blue with «Woman 
seated wearing national costume» at left. Serial no «V.5471 136770323». (Pick 21a). Almost Extra Fine.

A/XF 175 €

6291 ROMANIA: 100 Lei (31.3.1931) of Banca Nationala a Romaniei 1930/33 issue in olive-brown with «Woman 
seated wearing national costume» at left. Serial no «E. 7089 177204432». (Pick 33a). GOOD

G 8 €

6292 SOUTH AFRICA: 1 Pound. (3.11.1947) of South African Reserve Bank 1928-1947 issue in dark brown with 
«Sailing ship» at left. English and Afrikaans text. Signature of «Dr. M.H. de Kock». Serial nos «A/180 407103» 
Pressed (Pick 84f). Almost Fine

A/F 42 €

6293 SUDAN. 25 Piastres (15-9-1956) in Red on pale green and pale orange unpt. Soldiers in formation at left. 3rd 
line of text 31mm long. Arabic date at lower right. Back: Arms (desert camel soldier) at center right. Serial no. 
«A 4 0 029600» Slight line on the back. (Pick 1A) Almost Uncirculated

A/UNC 65 €

6294 SUDAN. 10 Pounds (1980) Purple and green on multicolor underprint. Bank of Sudan at left. 
Back: Transportation elements (ship,plane,etc.) Serial nos. «E/97 002388». Printer: TDLR (Pick 15c) 
UNCIRCULATED

UNC 8 €

Lot: 6290 (40%)Lot: 6289 (50%)

Lot: 6294 (50%)Lot: 6293 (65%)

Lot: 6292 (55%)Lot: 6291 (40%)
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Lot: 6299 (50%)

Lot: 6298 (55%)Lot: 6297 (55%)

Lot: 6296 (50%)Lot: 6295 (55%)

6295 SUDAN/LOW OF 30-6-1985/1405./ 5 Pounds. Olive and brown on multicolor underprint. Cattle at left, 
outline map of Sudan at center. Signature title with 2 lines of Arabic text (Acting Governor). Back:Bank of 
Sudan at center right. Serial nos. «D/39 039833» Watermark: Arms. (Pick 33) Almost Uncirculated

A/UNC 2 €

6296 TUNISIA: 5 Dinars of Republic / Banque Centrale de Tunisie 1958 ND issue in brown on multicolor unpt 
with «Habib Bourguiba» at right and «Bridge» at left. Serial no «C/4 168412». WMK: Arms. Pressed & 
stained. (Pick 59) Very Good.

VG 5 €

6297 ZAMBIA: 1 Pound (ND 1964) of Republic / Bank of Zambia 1964 ND issue in green on multicolor unpt with 
«Black-cheeked Lovebird» at right and «Arms» at upper center. WMK: Wildebeests head. Printed by TDLR. 
Washed, pressed, worn out edge of margins and small hole at center. (Pick 2a). Good.

G 29 €

6298 ZAMBIA: 5 Kwacha (ND 1976) of Republic / Bank of Zambia 1974-76 ND issue in brown and violet on 
multicolor unpt with «Older President K. Kaunda» at right and «Arms» at upper center. WMK: Kaunda. 
Printed by TDLR. (Pick 21a). Extra Fine.

XF 18 €

6299 ZAMBIA: 10 Kwacha (ND 1976) of Republic / Bank of Zambia 1974-76 ND issue in blue on multicolor unpt 
with «Older President K. Kaunda» at right and «Arms» at upper center. WMK: Kaunda. Printed by TDLR. 
Brown spot.(stain) underneath printers name. (Pick 22a). Very Fine.

VF 18 €
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